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C O MMI   T T E E  P R O FI  L E S

ROBERT SCARBOROUGH – CHAIRMAN

Currently involved in substantial real estate developments in Victoria. 
Managing Director, Wood Nook Farm Pty Ltd.  

Appointed to Committee – February 2001, Vice Chairman November 
2005 to November 2007, Chairman since November 2007. 

Qualifications and Directorships – Bachelor of Laws  
(University of Melbourne), private company Directorships.

Membership and Affiliations – Western Health Foundation Chairman, 
VRC, MRC and Seymour Racing club.  Commonwealth Golf Club, 
The National Golf Club, Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria, North East 
Thoroughbreds, and Thoroughbred Racehorse Owners’ Association.

Specialty Area and Interests – Actively involved in all racing aspects of 
the Club, and will continue to strive to present the best racing possible to 
attract the best fields with strong sponsorship support.

Racing Involvement – Principal and Managing Director of Wood Nook 
Farm Pty Ltd, one of Victoria’s leading thoroughbred breeding farms.  The 
farm has bred and raced ten Group 1 winners and has a number of 
promising young horses that can continue the success.

DON CASBOULT – vice chairman  

Currently Casboult Group, Marketing & Management Consultants. Former 
Head of Marketing & Communications, Suncorp Group Insurances, and 
responsible for AAMI, GIO, APIA, Shannons and Just Car Insurance brands. 

Appointed to Committee – July 2005, Vice Chairman from November 2007.

Other Directorships – Automobile Association Insurance Ltd (NZ), 
Prostate Cancer Foundation Australia (Vic & Tas), and private companies.

Specialty Area and Interests – Finance Sub-Committee, Business and Brand 
strategy, Member Services, Marketing, Sponsorship and Media.

Professional Information – University of Michigan; Alumnus School of 
Business Administration, Graduate Advanced Management Program, 
INSEAD, France. 

Racing Involvement – Through extensive involvement with sports marketing 
and racing sponsorship, Don has developed a keen interest in the racing 
industry and breeds and races horses in Australia and New Zealand  
with friends.   

JOHN BLIGHT – HONORARY TREASURER

Currently Head of Financial Advisory in Melbourne for Grant Thornton 
Australia Limited, where he is also a member of its National Board.

Appointed to Committee – November 2009. Treasurer since 2011.

Other Directorships – Treasury Corporation of Victoria, various  
private companies.

Specialty Area and Interests – Corporate Finance and Risk, Finance  
Sub-Committee.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Business (Acc), Fellow of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants and Fellow of the Financial Services 
Institute of Australasia.

Racing Involvement – Presently races, and has raced a number of horses 
including Callanish, Charing Cross, Rock Kingdom, Bank Robber, Here de 
Angels, Rock the Moment, and Lord Matthew.

4 5



BRIAN KRUGER 

Managing Director of Toll Holdings since January 2012.  Prior to being 
appointed Managing Director, Brian held the position of Chief Financial 
Officer of  Toll from July 2009.  He previously held a number of executive 
positions with BlueScope Steel, including President North America and 
Corporate Strategy and Chief Financial Officer.   

Appointed to Committee – August 2006, Honorary Treasurer from 
November 2007 until December 2011.   

Specialty and Interests – Finance, Business Planning, Risk Management. 

Professional Information – Bachelor of Economics, Monash University.    

Racing Involvement – Has raced a number of horses in recent years, 
including Adelaide Cup winner Demerger, and Sangster Stakes winner  
Bel Mer. 

C O MMI   T T E E  P R O FI  L E S

EMMA BOLING 

Emma currently works in the publishing industry. Her first novel Riding High, 
published by Penguin, was nominated for the Ned Kelly Awards for crime 
fiction and short listed for the Davitt Awards for crime fiction. Currently 
working on her second novel, Emma also writes articles and does guest 
appearances on radio. 

Appointed to Committee – April 2002.

Specialty Area and Interests – Media, Public Relations and Racing.  

Other Directorships – Private company director. 

Professional Information – Emma is a journalist and has a strong background 
in Media. She has worked extensively in the racing industry, most significantly 
establishing a boutique breeding operation in Victoria. Emma has a Bachelor 
of Arts (Hons) from the University of Melbourne. 

Racing Involvement – Emma has raced many horses in Australia and 
Singapore, including Thousand Guineas winner Lady of the Pines, Magic 
Millions Winner Catnipped, and Stakes winners Speedy Kids, City Kid, and 
Lord of the Pines. She has also bred many race winners, including multiple 
Group 1 winners Hasna and Sound Action. She was the Chairman for 
fundraising for the University of Melbourne (Werribee) Equine Centre, a 
member of the Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria Committee for ten years, 
and Founder and Director of the Pines Stud.

CRAIG OPIE 

Currently Managing Director of Paper World P/L, a privately owned company 
selling original newspapers from the day you were born. 

Appointed to Committee – November 2002. 

Other Directorships – Various private companies. Currently Australia 
Day Ambassador, Tourism Victoria Board Member and Starlight Children 
Foundation Board Member.    

Specialty Area and Interests – Marketing, Catering and Media.  

Professional Information – Bachelor of Business (Acc). 

Racing Involvement – A keen and passionate racegoer with a family history 
at Moonee Valley extending more than 60 years, Craig has raced many horses 
over the years with mixed success, and is currently getting much joy from 
being a part owner of Black and Bent and Palmero.

MARTIN RALSTON

Currently Board Member DWS, Director Hawthorn Football Club and  
non-Executive Chairman Transol Corporation.

Appointed to Committee – October 2001, Honorary Treasurer 2001 to 
2007, Vice Chairman from November 2007.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Economics, Fellow of the Institute of 
Management Consultants.

Specialty Area and Interests – Finance Sub-Committee, information 
technology, business planning, breeding and racing thoroughbred horses.

Racing Involvement – Previously served on the board of the Thoroughbred 
Racehorse Owners’ Association. Races a number of horses in Australia and 
New Zealand. 
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C O MMI   T T E E  P R O FI  L E S

DAVID KOBRITZ

Currently Director Deal Corporation Pty Ltd.

Appointed to Committee – April 2009.

Specialty Area and Interests – Strategic Planning Committee.

Professional Information – Director of Deal Corporation, property 
development and investment company with appox. $500M of residential 
and commercial projects under management. Shareholder and  
Vice-Chairman of A-League Soccer team, Melbourne Heart.

Racing Involvement – David has raced and bred many horses in Australia 
including 1992 Melbourne Cup Winner Subzero and 1994 Golden Slipper 
Winner Danzero. Bred stakes winners in Newport and Rock Kingdom.  
A commercial breeder, David owns Musk Creek Farm at Flinders and has 
approx. 20 mares on the property.

KATE O’SULLIVAN 

Currently Business Development Consultant, Gaming and Racing Industry, 
South East Asia and Australia.

Appointed to Committee – August 2012. 

Specialty Area and Interests – Thorough understanding of the gaming and 
wagering industry and regulatory environment.  Expertise in advertising, 
promotion, sponsorship, member services and loyalty programs. 

Professional Information – Former General Manager, Sales and 
Distribution, Tabcorp Holdings (1994–2012), Melbourne Girls Grammar 
School Foundation Board Member, Grad. Dip Farm Business Management, 
Grad. Dip International Business Management, Australian Institute 
Company Directors Certificate.

Racing Involvement – Bred and raced thoroughbreds in Victoria since 
1986. Strategy and business development (ongoing) with the major racing 
clubs and gaming entities in Hong Kong, Macau, Singapore and Malaysia. 
Extensive involvement with all Victorian racing venues (Thoroughbred, 
Harness and Greyhound) that have gaming assets.
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C H A I R M A N  &  C E O  R E P O R T

The 2011/2012 season has been an important 
year for the Moonee Valley Racing Club, as 
we continue to progress long-term plans to 

ensure a strong and viable business model.  A number 
of key Club and Industry-related issues have dovetailed 
together throughout this past season, with the 
outcomes achieved delivering a bright outlook for the 
future of the Club. 

The 2011 Tatts Cox Plate was the final year of a  
six-year partnership with the Tatts Group.  Throughout 
this association, the Tatts Cox Plate retained its 
position as the pre-eminent Weight-For-Age race in 
the Southern Hemisphere, with a quality honour roll 
of winners.  We saw Fields of Omagh become a dual 
Cox Plate winner in 2006 at what was to be his final 
race (he also won the Cox Plate in 2003).  In 2007, 
it was the Colin Little–trained El Segundo avenging 
his narrow defeat from the previous year, and then 
Maldivian saluted in 2008. 

The one horse that perhaps stood above all others 
throughout this era was the Bart Cummings–trained 
So You Think. In 2009, having his fifth race start, this 
powerful 3yo colt stamped himself a champion with 
one of the most devastating front running displays 
seen on an Australian racetrack. Returning in 2010 and 
having only his tenth race start, So You Think made  
it back-to-back Tatts Cox Plate victories for owner 
Dato’ Tan Chin Nam.

Sold to Coolmore following the 2010 Melbourne 
Cup, So You Think became an international champion, 
winning five more Group 1 races in England and 
Ireland.  When history reflects on the greatest 
champions that have won the W.S. Cox Plate, So You 
Think will justifiably sit in the top echelon. 

In 2011, the Greg Eurell–trained Pinker Pinker became 
the first 4yo mare to win the Cox Plate since Sunline 
in 1999, courtesy of an 11 out of 10 ride by champion 
jockey Craig Williams. In what could arguably be the 
greatest Cox Plate ride ever, Williams guided Pinker 
Pinker to victory along the rail, before peeling off the 
fence at the top of the straight to overtake Jimmy 
Choux. Congratulations to Greg Eurell, Craig Williams 
and David and Carol Kirby on Pinker Pinker’s win.

The Club thanks Mr Harry Boon, Chairman of the 
Tatts Group, Mr Dick McIlwain, CEO, and Mr Bruce 
Houston, Executive General Manager, for their 
tremendous support of Moonee Valley over the past 
six years. 

In an effort to increase the international participation 
in the Cox Plate, the MVRC amended the race 
conditions to allow for international runners to be 
invited to contest our signature race.  These invitations 
will be awarded to the best-performed turf 2000 
metre Weight-For-Age horses from around the world.  
The Committee is continuing to focus on attracting the 
best horses to contest the W.S. Cox Plate, and believes 
that it is necessary to match the incentives that are 
offered by other racing jurisdictions that stage major 
international racing carnivals, such as Dubai, Singapore 
and Hong Kong. 

The 2011/2012 racing season 
had numerous highlights, 
including the two wins 
at Moonee Valley by our 
champion mare Black Caviar.
The Club was pleased to secure Sportingbet Australia 
as the new sponsor of the W.S. Cox Plate for a five-
year term.  Over the past three seasons, Sportingbet 
Australia has been the MVRC’s Night Racing Partner, 
working with the Club to grow the success and 
profile of our night racing product. The MVRC looks 
forward to continuing this tremendous partnership 
with Michael Sullivan, Chief Executive of Sportingbet 
Australia, and his team.  

One of the key initiatives as part of this Sportingbet 
partnership is the creation of a new two-day 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival, with the Group 1 
$750,000 Sportingbet Manikato Stakes to be staged 
as the feature race on the Cox Plate Eve program, and 
the Group 1 $3M Sportingbet Cox Plate to be run the 
following day.  With the support of Racing Victoria and 
industry stakeholders, the MVRC will conduct 17 races 
and offer more than $6M in prizemoney over these 
two days. The creation of this new two-day Carnival is 
the first new feature Group 1 meeting introduced into 
the Melbourne Spring Racing Carnival in more than  
20 years.  

With these programming changes, and the renegotiation 
of the industry funding model and prizemoney 
distribution model, the Club was able to secure an 
additional $400,000 in funding for the Manikato Stakes.  
Previously, the Manikato Stakes was run as the feature 
race to launch the night racing season on Grand Final 
Eve at $500,000, of which the Club was contributing 
$150,000 towards this prizemoney.  Under this new 
model, RVL have agreed to fund the full amount of 
prizemoney for the Manikato Stakes.

The new two-day Cox Plate Carnival necessitated a 
number of race program changes, including the transfer 
of the Moir Stakes away from Cox Plate Day to the 
Night Racing Season launch meeting.  The Club was 
pleased to receive confirmation in September that the 
Moir Stakes will be elevated to Group 1 status for the 
2013/2014 racing season.  

The Club has worked closely with the RVL Racing 
Department, in particular Greg Carpenter and Paul 
Bloodworth, to achieve these positive outcomes.  We 
thank both Greg and Paul for their continued support 
and cooperation in progressing these initiatives.  

The renegotiation of the industry funding model has 
delivered an improved outcome for the MVRC.  Timed 
to coincide with the new joint venture arrangements 
with our wagering partner Tabcorp, the new funding 
model removes a great deal of unpredictability and 
uncertainty from the model that we previously 
operated under, as well as securing key revenues for 
an extended period.  The new model will deliver a 
consolidated funding outcome, which replaces a model 
that was highly fragmented and unrepresentative of 
current revenue streams for the Club and RVL.  

Under the new funding agreement, RVL have assumed 
full responsibility for the prizemoney distribution for 
most feature races at Moonee Valley.  Prizemoney for 
the 2012/2013 season will increase to $21M, up from 
$18.26M in 2011/2012. 

The 2011/2012 racing season had numerous highlights, 
including the two wins at Moonee Valley by our 
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C h a i r m an   &  C E O  R eport   

champion mare Black Caviar.  Despite only facing 
three rivals on Cox Plate Day in the Schweppes 
Moir Stakes, Black Caviar delivered another stellar 
performance to notch up win number 15.  Black 
Caviar returned to the Valley on 27 January for the 
Essendon Mazda Australia Stakes, and showed that 
she was ready for another outstanding campaign 
when recording a comfortable win in the Group 2 
feature. The Club is encouraged by the reports from 
trainer Peter Moody that he plans to return Black 
Caviar to the racetrack in 2013, and Moonee Valley 
looks forward to hopefully hosting her final Victorian 
race in the William Reid Stakes. 

The 2011/2012 Night Racing Season was the  
most successful that the Club has staged. Season 15 
delivered record attendances across the 18 meetings, 
increased wagering turnover and prizemoney, and 
provided bonuses of more than $10M and strong 
growth across dining, corporate racing functions, 
sponsorship and bar sales.  

Essendon Mazda continued its support of the exciting 
night racing initiative in the 55 Second Challenge.  
Trainer Ricky Maund was the trainer that secured the 
$55,000 Mazda BT-50 after General Truce recorded 

a new course record of 55:28 in the New Year’s Eve 
heat of the 55 Second Challenge.  The Club thanks 
Joe Cucuzza, Dealer Principal of Essendon Mazda, for 
his continued support of this great series. 

The Club is fortunate to have the support of our 
sponsors, including the Tatts Group, CUB, Sportingbet, 
Essendon Mazda, Drake, Inglis, Schweppes, 
Drummond Golf, Trojan Hand Tools and Jeep.    

At the commencement of the 2011/2012 season, 
the Club launched a new membership package with 
greatly enhanced benefits for Club Members.  These 
new benefits included a complimentary racebook and 
beverage at each race meeting a Member attended, 
as well as a reduced annual subscription fee.  The 
Club attracted over 1,650 new Members throughout 
the season, and achieved a net increase of more than 
1,000 financial Members on the previous season. 

A number of key capital projects have been 
undertaken over the past year.  The 2011 Tatts Cox 
Plate saw the official launch of the new Legends 
Lane marquee facility along the inside of the Moonee 
Valley home straight. Measuring 125 metres in length, 
Legends Lane can accommodate 1,000 guests in a 

The Club is encouraged by the reports from 
trainer Peter Moody that he plans to return 
Black Caviar to the racetrack in 2013...
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facility that is unrivalled on any Australian racetrack.  
Year One saw Legends Lane fully occupied, and the 
feedback from marquee clients and their guests has 
been exceptional. 

Members will note that the Deck Bar has been 
extended following the conclusion of the night racing 
season.  The Deck Bar is one of the most popular bars 
in the Members’ Enclosure, and this additional length 
allows for more efficient service for Members and  
their guests. 

All of these projects are aimed 
at increasing the enjoyment 
experienced when attending 
the races at Moonee Valley. 
The Club was pleased to secure $600,000 in funding 
from the VRIF Government Fund and Racing Victoria 
following the support of the Minister for Racing for a 
new 155sqm Super Screen.  This screen is currently 
under construction, and will be completed in time for 
the 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival.  This screen 
will greatly enhance the on-course experience for all 
racegoers, and represents an exciting addition to the 
Moonee Valley infrastructure.  

Other capital projects that are progressing and will be 
completed prior to the 2012 Carnival include a new  
Wi-Fi network, tap and go payment processing in key 
bars, and the installation of turnstiles on the perimeter 
of the Members’ Enclosure. All of these projects are 
aimed at increasing the enjoyment experienced when 
attending the races at Moonee Valley. 

At the conclusion of the 2011/2012 Night Racing 
Season, a major renovation of the StrathAyr track was 
undertaken. As a part of this renovation, the Poa annua 
that had become increasingly prevalent was eliminated.  
With significant sections of the track requiring 
regeneration throughout a period that presents less 
than ideal growing conditions, the decision was made to 
delay the return to racing at Moonee Valley until the  
4 August meeting. Both the VRC and the MVRC 
were able to assist us with hosting these meetings at 
Flemington and Caulfield. The decision to allow the 
track additional time to repair and consolidate has been 
vindicated in the early part of the 2012/2013 season, 
with the performance of the track with various rail 
positions exceeding our expectations. 

At the commencement of the 2012/2013 season, our 
gaming venue, Legends, transitioned to the new owner/
operator model following the decision by the Victorian 
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C h a i r m an   &  C E O  R eport   

State Government’s decision to end the involvement 
of Tabcorp and Tatts in the operation of poker 
machines.  This new model took effect on 16 August 
2012, with Legends now having full control and 
responsibility for the operation of gaming.  

The Club will continue to 
work cooperatively with 
the MVCC to resolve all 
matters relating to the 
Master Plan. 
These changes deliver a far greater share of gaming 
revenues back to the Club, with projections showing 
an increase of more than $2M a year as a result of 
these changes.  These arrangements are locked in for 
a ten-year period following the auction of the gaming 
machine licences in 2010. 

On October 26 2011, the MVRC formally lodged 
the Moonee Valley Racecourse Master Plan with the 
Moonee Valley City Council.  The Club continues 
to engage with the MVCC and their consultants 
as we address the issues that have been identified 

throughout this review process.  The key issues 
that are being further investigated include heritage 
assessments, the conduct of the racing and event 
operations on the proposed new track layout, 
the interface of the Grandstand on Wilson Street, 
setbacks and height along Dean, McPherson, Thomas 
and Wilson Streets, density, traffic, transport, active 
and inactive community open space, and community 
infrastructure.  The Club will continue to work 
cooperatively with the MVCC to resolve all matters 
relating to the Master Plan. 

The MVRC enjoys a strong working relationship 
with our media partners, and I thank the members 
of the Victorian Racing Media Association, TVN, SKY 
Channel, Channel Nine, Radio Sport National and the 
Herald Sun for their continued support of racing at 
Moonee Valley.

The Club enjoys the support of the Victoria Racing 
Club and the Melbourne Racing Club, Country 
Racing Victoria and Racing Victoria, as well as other 
industry stakeholders including the Victorian Jockeys 
Association, TROA, the Australian Trainers’ Association 
and the various unions that support the Victorian 
Racing Industry.    

At the conclusion of the 2011/2012 season, the Club 
farewelled long-serving Committee Member Mrs Kerry 
Gillespie. Kerry was the first female member of the 
Moonee Valley Committee and served the Club for 15 
years. Kerry made a wonderful contribution throughout her 
time on the Committee, and was instrumental in many of 
the great initiatives at the Club in recent years. 

Following Kerry Gillespie’s retirement, the Club appointed 
Ms Kate O’Sullivan to fill this vacancy.  Kate joins the 
Committee with a wealth of knowledge and experience 
in the gaming and wagering fields following a long and 
distinguished career at Tabcorp, as well as a strong passion 
for the racing industry. 

The MVRC Committee continues to serve the interests of 
Members and industry stakeholders.  The Club is managed 

by a loyal and experienced team of staff that are focused 
on delivering a quality experience for all who deal with the 
MVRC.  The Club farewelled two members of the Senior 
Management team throughout the year, Mr Grant Tarrant, 
Venue Manager – Legends, and Ms Amanda Blythman, 
Manager – Catering.  The Club thanks both Grant and 
Amanda for their service to the Moonee Valley Racing 
Club.  

The Club welcomed Luke Kinniburgh back to the  
role of Manager – Catering and Bill Coffey as Venue  
Manager – Legends. 

We thank all Members of the Moonee Valley Racing 
Club for your continued support, and look forward to a 
successful 2012/2013 season. 
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R ac  i n g  R eport   

The form race of the 2011 Victorian Spring Carnival 
occurred at Moonee Valley on Tatts Cox Plate Preview 
Day, where King’s Rose for Peter Moody narrowly 
held-out Pinker Pinker (Greg Eurell) and the eventual 
Caulfield Cup winner, Southern Speed, finishing fourth.

The 2011 Tatts Cox Plate attracted a capacity field 
of 14 runners, with Helmet, the Caulfield Guineas 
winner, starting race favourite with the New Zealand 
challenger Jimmy Choux appearing the likely 
contender and the only other horse under single 
figure odds.

The betting market was a true reflection of the 
openness of this race. As the storm clouds moved in, 
the gates cracked open for the running of the 91st 
W.S. Cox Plate. The race was decided by a masterful 
ride of Craig Williams, and was to become the 

defining moment of Pinker Pinker. The 3yo Helmet led 
the field to the first corner and set a solid tempo that 
he was unable to sustain, fading over the final furlong 
and handing the race lead over to Jimmy Choux. 

At this stage Pinker Pinker was biding her time on the 
inside, waiting for an opening. The run came along 
the rail, and Pinker Pinker set out after Jimmy Choux. 
Pinker Pinker found another gear upon straightening 
for home, pulling away to win the 2011 Tatts Cox 
Plate by 1¼ lengths from Jimmy Choux and a luckless 
Rekindled Interest.

Trainer Greg Eurell was unable to grasp immediately 
what the win meant to him. He said the 1984 
Olympic Games, where he competed in the individual 
and team showjumping, had been the pinnacle, but 
winning the Cox Plate was “unbelievable”.

Tragically, Pinker Pinker died prematurely some six 
months after her biggest racetrack win, when she had 
an anaphylactic reaction to an injection intended to 
calm her prior to a float trip to Sydney for the Queen 
of the Turf Stakes at Rosehill in early April 2012.

The Moonee Valley Racing Club retained its 
International Invitational initiative, issuing invites to the 
world’s leading mile and a quarter thoroughbreds. 
With the growth in international racing, the popularity 
and commercialisation of shuttle stallions, the strength 
of the Australian dollar and the desire to attract 
a world-class field to contest our signature race, 
the Club has agreed to fund all expenses for these 
leading horses to travel to Melbourne and race in 
the W.S. Cox Plate. This strategy did not result in an 
international race starter in 2011, but the Club made 
huge inroads in raising the profile and awareness of 
the W.S. Cox Plate over the 12 months, which is sure 
to bear fruit in the future.

The Moonee Valley Racing Club will continue to 
offer the International Invitational initiative and the 
International Promotion Fund, which guarantees 
$100,000 for any international-based horse that 
finishes outside the Top 8 in the W.S. Cox Plate and 
which does not meet the requirements to qualify for 
an invitation.

The 2011 Cox Plate Day meeting was further 
enhanced by the effortless win of Black Caviar in the 
Group 2 Schweppes Moir Stakes by 6 lengths, claiming 
victory number 15. The mare returned to Moonee 
Valley with 15,000 patrons for victory number 17 
in the Group 2 Essendon Mazda Australia Stakes in 
January. The mighty mare remains unbeaten on 22 
wins after her gutsy triumph at Royal Ascot in June’s 
Diamond Jubilee. Black Caviar may yet return to 
Moonee Valley for the Group 1 William Reid Stakes in 
March 2013 as part of her final campaign.  

With reigning dual Cox Plate champion, So You Think, competing against 
the best of the best in the Northern Hemisphere for Ballydoyle and trainer 
Aidan O’Brien, the Australian racing scene was searching for its next  
Weight-For-Age star. In what proved to be a very open 2011 Victorian Spring 
Carnival at the middle distances, a host of challengers had their sights set  
on the 2011  
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R ac  i n g  R eport   

The Drake International Cup on Cox Plate Day was 
won by international galloper and reigning Melbourne 
Cup winner Americain. With an influx of international 
participants over spring, the Drake International Cup 
offers proven stayers favourable weight conditions 
under the set weight plus penalties scale. This race is 
the perfect springboard 10 days from a Melbourne Cup.    

The Sportingbet Manikato Stakes launched Night 
Racing Season 15 at Moonee Valley on Friday 30 
September 2011. The season featured over $10 million 
in prizemoney and Super VOBIS bonuses, 13 black-type 
races and the return of the innovative Essendon Mazda 
55 Second Challenge and the Callaway Golf Ride of 
the Night promotion.

Team Darley claimed the first Group 1 at Moonee 
Valley last season with Sepoy winning the Sportingbet 
Manikato Stakes, combining with stable rider Kerrin 
McEvoy at the night racing season launch. Sepoy won 
comfortably from Sister Madly and More Joyous on the 
night over the 1200 metre journey.

Night Season 15 concluded with Foxwedge claiming 
the Group 1 William Reid Stakes from proven sprinters 
Hay List and Buffering. Foxwedge, trained out of 
Sydney by the astute John O’Shea, claimed that  
all-important Group 1 win that breeders now demand 
for any prominent stallion to attract quality mares. 
Foxwedge has been retired to stud and will stand his 
first season at Newgate for a fee of $33,000. 

Note: Sepoy, winner of the Group 1 Manikato Stakes, 
has also retired to stud and will stand his first season at 
Darley’s NSW base, Kelvinside, at a fee of $66,000.

A new benchmark was set for the Essendon Mazda 55 
Second Challenge with General Truce posting 55.28 on 
New Year’s Eve to claim the $55,000 Mazda BT-50 for 
trainer Ricky Maund. It was great to see Ricky Maund 
celebrate the win with family and friends at Moonee 
Valley on the closing night, and the win was made even 
more enjoyable with General Truce winning again on 
the night.    

Congratulations to trainers Peter Moody and Mick 
Price on their efforts at Moonee Valley throughout the 
season. Peter won the overall premiership on count 
back with 18 wins over season 2011/2012 at Moonee 
Valley, whilst Mick claimed the night title outright with 
15 wins from 43 starts.

Jockey Craig Newitt claimed the overall and night titles 
with 24 wins over season 2011/2012, 16 of them at 
night. 

Horse of the Year honours went to Cox Plate winner 
Pinker Pinker claiming the Dandy Kid Award for season 
2011/2012. On 24 points courtesy of her Cox Plate 
win and second placing in the Stocks Stakes, she 
finished two points clear of Black Caviar after her two 
Group 2 wins at Moonee Valley.

Prizemoney
Prizemoney paid for season 2011/2012 was 
$18,625,685 over 28 meetings, compared with  
last season’s amount of $18,652,450 (-1.4%).  
The MVRC contributed $2,377,380 towards 
prizemoney in season 2011/2012 against 
$2,639,180 (-10%) in the season prior. Moonee 
Valley Racing Club made the strategic decision to 
reduce prizemoney levels of the Feehan Stakes, 
McEwen Stakes and William Reid Stakes, totalling 
savings of $250,000.

Attendances
A total of 137,528 attended the Club’s 28 race 
meetings over season 2011/2012. This figure 
represents an overall increase of 8.4% (126,917 in 
2010/2011).

Tatts Cox Plate 
Attendances
The 2011 Tatts Cox Plate Day attracted a crowd 
of 30,959 (-1.9%) against 31,546 patrons in 2010.

Wagering
Total Moonee Valley offcourse turnover was up 
20.1% to $121.4 million, with total oncourse 
turnover marginally down 1.3% at $14.9 million. 
Oncourse bookmaker turnover was down 4.4% to 
$31.9 million. 
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	 RACE	 HORSE	 TRAINER	 OWNERS	 JOCKEY

Gr 1	 W.S. Cox Plate	 Pinker Pinker	 Greg Eurell	 M D Kirby Nominees 	 Craig Williams 
				    Syndicate (Mgr: Mrs J Gazdowicz)	
Gr 1	 Manikato Stakes	 Sepoy	 Peter Snowden	 Sheikh Mohammed	 Kerrin McEvoy
Gr 1	 William Reid Stakes	 Foxwedge	 John O’Shea	 Dr E G T Bateman & 	 Nash Rawiller 
				    Mrs B G Bateman	
Gr 2	 John F Feehan Stakes	 Rekindled Interest	 Jim Conlan	 Pinecliff Racing 	 Dwayne Dunn 
				    Syndicate (Mgr: J B Munz)	
Gr 2	 Stocks Stakes	 King’s Rose (NZ)	 Peter Moody	 Dr G W Tsoi	 Luke Nolen
Gr 2	 Moir Stakes	 Black Caviar	 Peter Moody	 G J & Mrs K J Wilkie, 	 Luke Nolen 
				    Werrett Bloodstock P/L Synd  
				    (Mgr: N Werrett), C & Mrs J Madden,  
				    P Hawkes & D M & Mrs J Taylor 	
Gr 2	 Stutt Stakes	 Chase the Rainbow	 Rick Hore-Lacy	 R G Hore-Lacy, T G Morrissey, 	 Dean Yendall 
				    A Yeo, P J Coffey, Shandy Kristo Syndicate,  
				    S Cheng, P D Mc Namara,  
				    W C Van Rooy	
Gr 2	 MV Vase	 Manawanui	 Ron Leemon	 Mrs G D Leemon, J R Sundell, 	 Glyn Schofield 
				    R M Casson, Ms J A Brown,  
				    R G Reo, A T Reo, D R T Leemon,  
				    A Cook & G F M Syndicate  
				    (Mgr: M A Bartley)	
Gr 2	 MV Gold Cup	 Americain (USA)	 Alain de Royer Dupre	 G T & Mrs V J Ryan, 	 Gerald Mosse 
				    K L & Mrs C O Bamford	
Gr 2	 Crystal Mile	 Testa My Patience	 Mick Price	 A Weber, Mrs J Weber & M Weber	 Craig Newitt
Gr 2	 Fillies Classic	 Empress Rock	 Bart Cummings	 J B Cummings A M & 	 Steven Arnold 
				    Dato Tan Chin Nam		
Gr 2	 Stanley Wootton Stakes	 Black Caviar	 Peter Moody	 G J & Mrs K J Wilkie, 	 Luke Nolen 
				    Werrett Bloodstock P/L Synd  
				    (Mgr: N Werrett), C & Mrs J Madden,  
				    P Hawkes & D M & Mrs J Taylor 	
Gr 2	 Alister Clark Stakes	 Highly Recommended	 Peter Moody	 Mrs S A Moody, M McKay, 	 Luke Nolen 
				    A G Charlton, M J Davidson, D Booth,  
				    T C Eddy, C McCulloch, Mrs A Hunt  
				    & S A Cuomo	
Gr 2	 Sunline Stakes	 Spirit Song	 Aaron Purcell	 D R Boucher, Ms J L Brown, 	 Nash Rawiller 
				    M R Boucher, Miss R J Barnett &  
				    Miss L Barnett	
Gr 3	 McEwen Stakes	 Buffering	 Rob Heathcote	 Mrs V Heathcote, S Krslovic, 	 Damian Browne 
				    C Moore, R Ciobo, S Chipperfield,  
				    C Lord, Crafty Racing Synd,  
				    Aspariamo Racing Synd & B Harry	
Gr 3	 Champagne Stakes	 Miss Stellabelle	 Mark Kavanagh	 Eales Racing Pty Ltd (Mgr: L E Eales)	 Damien Oliver
Gr 3	 JRA Cup	 Dream Pedlar	 Troy Blacker	 Dr M Mee & R F Nightingale	 Craig Newitt
Gr 3	 Red Anchor Stakes	 Karuta Queen	 Neville Layt	 G R Williams & Mrs V C Williams	 Tommy Berry
Gr 3	 Tesio Stakes	 Ocean Challenger	 Darren Magro	 P F Saunders, D M Bowden, 	 Dean Holland 
				    G J Matthews-Linke, D A Goldfinch &  
				    B Atkins	
Listed	 McKenzie Stakes	 Amah Rock	 Peter Morgan & 	 B L Mathieson, R Smith, J J O’hearn, 	 Danny Nikolic 
			   Craig Widdison	 A Cuzzupe, M J Drapac, M B Christian,  
				    B G Christian & R H Tucker 	
Listed	 NM Carlyon Stakes	 Kulgrinda	 Peter Moody	 Contract Racing P/L Syndicate 	 Luke Nolen 
				    (Mgr: Mrs J S Moodie)	
Listed	 Crockett Stakes	 Kneeling	 John P Thompson	 Patinack Farm Racing Syndicate 	 Michael Rodd 
				    (Mgr: N Tinkler)	
Listed	 Typhoon Tracy Stakes	 Glows	 Peter Snowden	 Sheikh Mohammed	 Kerrin McEvoy
Listed	 GW Torney Cup	 Hanks	 Peter Moody	 Mrs S A Moody, Horsing Around Synd 	 Luke Nolen 
				    (Mgr: R White), W E Jackson, T M Scully,  
				    R Ware, Mrs K P Parker, E McNulty &  
				    Run Forest Run Synd (Mgr: S White)	
Listed	 St Albans Stakes	 Underestimation	 Dean Lawson	 W A Harrison, Mrs B A Harrison, 	 Steven Arnold 
				    S Cameron, Mrs H G Cameron,  
				    D R Smith, M Cameron & C Cameron	
Listed	 DK Abell Stakes	 Outlandish Lad	 Dennis O’Leary	 D A & Mrs J A Gommers, J D Gommers 	Damien Oliver 
				    & Mrs R Butterfield-Gommers 	
Listed	 Alexandra Stakes	 Torah	 Peter Moody	 Ramsey Pastoral Co P/L Synd 	 Luke Nolen 
				    (Mgr: Mr S B Ramsey, J D Coates  
				    & A Douglas	

MOONEE VALLEY BLACK TYPE RACES 2011–2012 SEASON

trainer Name	 1st	 1DH	 2nd	 2DH	 3rd	 3DH	 Starters	 Strate	
Peter G Moody	 18	 0	 14	 0	 8	 0	 87	 20.69%
Mick Price	 18	 0	 6	 0	 7	 0	 59	 30.51%
Leon Corstens	 9	 0	 8	 0	 5	 0	 63	 14.29%
Anthony Freedman	 6	 0	 8	 0	 7	 0	 41	 14.63%
David Hayes	 6	 0	 7	 0	 3	 0	 55	 10.91%
Mark Kavanagh	 6	 0	 4	 0	 3	 0	 30	 20.00%
Darren Weir	 5	 0	 8	 0	 5	 0	 44	 11.36%
Peter Snowden	 5	 0	 4	 0	 2	 0	 27	 18.52%
Michael, Wayne &  
John Hawkes	 5	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 19	 26.32%
Michael Kent	 5	 0	 2	 0	 8	 1	 43	 11.63%

TRAINER’S PREMIERSHIP

MOONEE VALLEY’S TRAINER & JOCKEY PREMIERSHIPs

Jockey Name	 1st	 1DH	 2nd	 2DH	 3rd	 3DH	 Starters	 Strate	
Craig Newitt	 24	 0	 12	 0	 10	 0	 127	 18.90%
Luke Nolen	 19	 0	 8	 0	 11	 0	 82	 23.17%
Dwayne Dunn	 17	 0	 12	 0	 7	 0	 102	 16.67%
Damien Oliver	 10	 0	 7	 0	 8	 0	 49	 20.41%
Steven Arnold	 9	 0	 7	 0	 1	 0	 52	 17.31%
Michael Rodd	 9	 0	 6	 0	 4	 0	 43	 20.93%
Chris Symons	 6	 0	 7	 0	 8	 0	 72	 8.33%
Katelyn Mallyon (a)	 6	 0	 7	 0	 6	 0	 73	 8.22%
Jake Noonan (a)	 5	 0	 7	 0	 4	 0	 65	 7.69%
Brad Rawiller	 5	 0	 5	 0	 13	 0	 51	 9.80%

JOCKEY’S PREMIERSHIP

Trainer Name		 1st		 1DH	 2nd		 2DH	 3rd	 3DH	 Starters	 Strate	
Mick Price		  15		  0	 4		  0		  5		 0	 43		  30.61%
Peter G Moody		  12		  0	 7		  0		  4		 0	 49		  24.49%
Leon Corstens		  9		  0	 7		  0		  4		 0	 48		  18.75%
Darren Weir		  5		  0	 6		  0		  5		 0	 34		  14.71%
David Hayes		  5		  0	 5		  0		  3		 0	 31		  16.13%
Anthony Freedman		  5		  0	 4		  0		  4		 0	 26		  19.23%
Mark Kavanagh		  5		  0	 1		  0		  2		 0	 18		  27.77%
Peter Snowden		  4		  0	 4		  0		  2		 0	 18		  22.22%
Robert Smerdon		  3		  0	 6		  0		  7		 0	 31		  9.68%
Michael, Wayne &  
John Hawkes		  3		  0	 2		  0		  1		 0	 13		  23.08%

Trainer Name		 1st		 1DH	 2nd		 2DH	 3rd	 3DH	 Starters	 Strate	
Craig Newitt		  16		  0	 8		  0		  8		 0	 84		  19.05%
Dwayne Dunn		  12		  0	 7		  0		  3		 0	 69		  17.39%
Luke Nolen		  12		  0	 3		  0		  7		 0	 51		  23.53%
Damien Oliver		  9		  0	 6		  0		  6		 0	 40		  22.50%
Steven Arnold		  8		  0	 6		  0		  0		 0	 35		  22.86%
Michael Rodd		  7		  0	 4		  0		  3		 0	 25		  28%
Chris Symons		  6		  0	 7		  0		  4		 0	 48		  12.50%
Glen Boss			  5		  0	 4		  0		  5		 0	 24		  20.83%
Brad Rawiller		  4		  0	 5		  0		  8		 0	 36		  11.11%
Jake Noonan (a)		  4		  0	 3		  0		  1		 0	 44		  9.09%

Trainer’s NIGHT PREMIERSHIP 

jockey’s NIGHT PREMIERSHIP 
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F i nance      R eport     

Operating 
performance
Moonee Valley Racing Club 
recorded an operating loss 
of $1,321,000 for the year 
to 31 July 2012, which was 
a $535,000 improvement 
on the prior year. Total 
revenues were down 
$35,000 (0.1%) on  
2010/2011. 

Revenues from sponsorship and broadcast rights were 
up $181,000 (3.3%) and raceday catering revenues were 
up $430,000 (6.1%), offset by a reduction in non-raceday 
catering and gaming revenues of $531,000 (5.8%).

Total expenses were down $570,000 (1.2%) on the 
previous year.

Non-raceday catering and gaming expenses were 
down $552,000 (6.2%) on last year, in line with reduced 
revenues in these areas. Racecourse maintenance 
expenses were down $189,000 (3.9%) and other 
raceday expenses were down $241,000 (4.6%). 

During the year, the Club was impacted by several 
substantial one-time and non-repeating expenses, 
including a loss on sale of the Club’s income securities, 
settlement of prior year insurance claims, and additional 
costs incurred following the transfer of three of the 
Club’s race meetings to other metropolitan courses.

Changes to the taxation structure for gaming machine 
revenues came into force in August 2012, and it 
is expected that this will significantly improve the 
contribution of this business from the 2012/2013  
season onwards. 

Strong Balance Sheet
The Club continues to boast a strong balance sheet, 
with net assets of almost $93 million. Operating 
activities generated $4.2 million in cash during the 
year, and at 31 July 2012, cash reserves totalled  
$5.2 million. 

Major projects
The Club spent $2.2 million on capital projects 
during the year. 

Expenditure in relation to the securing of planning 
permission for the Club’s Master Plan project 
has been capitalised, in accordance with current 
accounting standards. As at balance date, $1.9 million 
of costs relating to this project is held in Capital 
Work in Progress.

Major works during the year included development 
of the Legends Lane marquee site and the 
refurbishment of the Deck Bar.

All capital expenditure during the year was funded 
entirely out of cash reserves.

24 25



Committee Attendances
Committee attendance at meetings during the year is detailed below:
		
	 Eligible	 Attended

Committee

Mr R A Scarborough	 10	 10
Mr D C Casboult 	 10	 9
Mr J L Blight 	 10	 8
Mrs K T Gillespie	 10	 9
Mr M K Ralston	 10	 6
Ms E Boling	 10	 9
Mr C A Opie	 10	 10
Mr B G Kruger	 10	 7
Mr D H Kobritz 	 10	 9
Mr M J Browell 	 10	 10

Finance Sub-Committee

Mr R A Scarborough	 8	 8
Mr D C Casboult	 8	 8
Mr J L Blight	 7	 7
Mr M K Ralston	 8	 5
Mr B G Kruger	 2	 2
Mr M J Browell 	 8	 8
		
Risk Management Sub-Committee		

Mr R A Scarborough	 2	 2
Mr J L Blight 	 2	 2
Mr M J Browell	 2	 2

F i nance      R eport   
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O perat    i ons    R eport   

Cox Plate Day
The 2011 Tatts Cox Plate 
Day was again afforded 
major event status under 
the Major (Sporting) 
Events Act 2009.  Being 
gazetted as a Major Event 
allows the Club certain 
legislative protections and 

enables police and Authorised Officers greater powers 
to control crowd behaviour.

As a result, a proactive approach to crowd control 
incidents occurred on Tatts Cox Plate Day with security, 
in conjunction with the Victoria Police, playing an integral 
role in providing an active deterrent to unacceptable 
behaviour.

Further, as part of our active Responsible Service of 
Alcohol strategy, representatives of VicRoads were 
present on Tatts Cox Plate day to verify age identification 
presented prior to young patrons being wristbanded to 
enable alcohol consumption.

The central Communications Centre was again  
enacted for the 2011 Tatts Cox Plate, with 
representatives from the Victoria Police, Ambulance 
Victoria, St John’s Ambulance, Security International 
Services, and Cleanevent engaged. The enactment of the 

Communications Centre resulted in direct and timely 
resolution of issues that arose throughout the course of 
the day.

The Capital works program to build up and level  
sections and bitumise a roadway on the inside of the 
home straight was carried out prior to the 2011 Cox 
Plate.  This allowed the construction of a magnificent 
new marquee structure, “Legends Lane”.  Legends Lane, 
has proven extremely popular with corporate clients as 
well as providing a colourful spectacle to grandstand  
side patrons.

For the 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate, the Club has 
engaged Harry the Hirer as the preferred supplier of 
marquees. Extensive work has been undertaken to 
ensure the offering for the 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate 
meets the demands of the Club’s longstanding corporate 
clients and provides a memorable experience for clients 
new to the Cox Plate.

Risk Management and  
Compliance
The Manager – Operations and Assistant Operations 
Manager have continued to represent the Club at 
industry forums in the areas of Liquor Licensing, Risk 
Management, OH&S and Compliance. 

The Club’s Risk and Compliance Sub-Committee 
(R&CSC) met on two occasions this season. The 
recording of risk; assessments and rectification of 
identified risks; and the Club’s legal liability in relation 
to risk were overseen by the R&CSC during these 
sessions.

This season, the Club’s emergency management 
training calendar was increased to include a separate 
evacuation drill for the Track, Grounds and Facilities 
staff.  This is in addition to the evacuation drills 
practised at Legends at the Grandstand, and the 
annual refresher briefing of the Club’s Emergency 
Management Plan (EMP).

The Metropolitan Fire Brigade were engaged to 
juxtapose standard EMP process with the Club’s EMP 
and provide training to key Operations and Catering 
Casual Staff Supervisors, the staff who would be 
charged with guidance in the case of an emergency. 

Community & Government
The Club has continued to ensure it is represented 
at appropriate forums with proactive engagement at 
all levels of government and the wider community, to 
ensure it is advocating issues that are relevant to its 
interests and strategic direction.

During the year the Manager – Operations 
represented the Club as a Director of “Leadwest”, 
a regional leadership and advocacy body for 
Melbourne’s western suburbs.

The Club has also continued to foster healthy working 
relationships with Victoria Police, Liquor Licensing 
Victoria, Local Council and the EPA to ensure 
compliance with key legislation and licenses.

Renovations
This year we have continued the extensive 
refurbishment program throughout the grandstand 
facilities. 

	 •	 The Deck Bar has been improved to increase  
		  bar capacity and Members’ facilities.  This area  
		  is one of the highest attended Members’ areas  
		  each raceday, and was extremely congested.   
		  The renovations came about as a result  
		  of Members’ feedback, and have increased the  
		  serviceability of this extremely popular area.

	 •	 In JR’s bar on the first floor, new toilets have 	
		  been installed, carpets replaced, and additional  
		  furniture has been purchased and deployed.  
		  Television monitors were replaced and feature  
		  walls created.

	 •	 The Lodge, Valley View and Champions Rooms  
		  were refurbished, including new carpet,  
		  television monitors and repainting.

	 •	 The Food Court/Tulloch Bar, which was  
		  previously one of the more tired areas of the  
		  Club, has been transformed by removing the old  
		  pavers and replacing them with a reinforced  
		  terrazzo-look concrete floor.  The entire area  
		  has been revamped, with new painting, new  
		  totes, new facades on the bar and pillars and 	
		  the installation of new TVs.  In all, a great facelift  
		  for an important public area.

	 •	 A new Steward’s tower was installed at the  
		  600m mark, completing our 5-year upgrade  
		  program of Steward’s towers to ensure ongoing 	
		  safety and serviceability.

Other projects included resurfacing the Mounting Yard 
with non-slip rubberised compound, upgrades to the 
Grandstand (roof) lighting, and improvements to the 
bar in the Members’ “Jockey Bar” dining room.
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Future Capital Projects 
MVRC Permanent Super Screen

By the time the 2012 Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival 
is upon us, the Moonee Valley Racing Club will have 
installed a new permanent LED Super Screen in the 
infield area of the course.  

The Production Resource Group (PRG), Australia’s 
premium lighting, LED & Super Screen special effects 
supplier, has been commissioned to install the screen. 
The screen will be 27m wide x 6m high, with a screen 
surface area of 155 square metres. 

The new Super Screen will be capable of displaying 
two vision windows and betting information at the 
same time.  The latest production equipment will 
also allow for an enhanced display, including graphical 
information and replays of runners during mounting 
yard previews.  It is sure to be a fantastic innovation for 
oncourse racegoers at Moonee Valley.

Other projects in the pipeline include:

	 •	 Members’ Area turnstile and handheld ticket  
		  scanning system to reduce/eliminate fraudulent  
		  entry into the Members’ Area.

	 •	 A high speed Wi-Fi project to enhance  
		  internet connection speeds of mobile devices,  
		  including smartphones.  This will be particularly  
		  beneficial in times of high congestion, such as  
		  throughout the Cox Plate Carnival.  

Track Renovation 

At Moonee Valley we have a unique Strathayr racecourse 
that was built in 1993.  To maintain the track as a 
premium racing surface it is vitally important that track 
renovations are carried out annually.  

Unfortunately our break in racing during April and 
May is not ideally timed for optimal regeneration of 
turf, due to the cooler weather and resultant lower soil 
temperatures at this time of the year that constrain 
seed germination and growth. 

Additionally, the heavy program of racing on our 
racetrack, which can only accommodate 7 metres 
of rail movement, means that we race on the same 
square metre of turf more often than any other 
Melbourne metropolitan track and quite possibly any 
racetrack in Australia.

This year’s renovation program was commenced 
before we finished racing in March.  The program 
included a series of applications of “Juggler” to 
control the weed Poa annua; extensive verti-draining, 
scarification and top dressing of the course proper, 
along with chutes to improve drainage; and reseeding 
the surface with Phar-Lap and Banquette seed.

Eradication of the Poa annua weed eliminated more 
than 30% of the grass coverage in some sections of 
the track.  When left untreated, Poa annua, which is a 
shallow-rooted weed, will spread through the track, 
with the potential to cause considerable problems 
during the heavy racing schedule later in the year, 
including the Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival and  
night racing season.

Despite every effort to hasten the turf rejuvenation 
following this heavy program, it was decided to transfer 
several meetings at the conclusion of the season.  
While it may have been possible to race on the track, 
it was felt that this was the best course of action for 
safety reasons and to ensure optimal racing conditions 
later in the year.  All who have witnessed how well 
the track has raced since we returned to racing have 
concurred this was the correct decision. 

Staff
The Club has continued to invest in its employees.  With the 
retirement of a long-standing employee, John Haag, the Club 
chose to create a vacancy for a turf apprenticeship within the 
Track & Grounds team.  This position has been filled by Patrick 
Giblin.  Patrick will undergo a 4-year apprenticeship specialising 
in turf management.

One of our track employees, Travis Stevens, was awarded the 
Australian Racecourse Managers’ Association study fellowship 
sponsored by Steriline Racing.  The award will allow Travis 
to travel to Singapore and Hong Kong to gain first-hand 
knowledge of their racetrack maintenance methodologies.

Comparison of 						       
Race Tracks	M oonee Valley	 Caulfield	F lemington	 Sandown (L)	 Sandown (H)	
Race Meetings	 53	 41	 38	 29	 31	
Avg. Days b/w Race Meetings	 11.62	 15.07	 16.03	 21.49	 19.65	
Avg. Runners per Rail Position	 513.5	 241.27	 292.67	 169.96	 151.2	
Rail Positions	 True to 7m	 True to 14m	 True to 12m	 True to 12m	 True to 14m	
20-month period – August 2010 to March 2012

RACETRACK RATED GOOD OR DEAD	 					   

In accordance with Victoria racing industry policy, the racetrack was prepared as good (13 times) or dead (12 times).

	 D/N/T	 Rail	 Penetrometer	 Rating
Saturday 20 August 2011	 Day	 5m	 4.64	 Dead 4
Saturday 10 September 2011	 Day	 TRUE	 4.9	 Dead 5/Dead 4
Friday 30 September 2011	 Night	 3m	 4.75	 Dead 5/Slow 6
Friday 7 October 2011	 Night	 7m	 4.67	 Dead 4/Dead 5
Saturday 22 October 2011	 Day	 TRUE	 4.54	 Dead 4/Dead 5
Friday 28 October 2011	 Night	 4m	 4.48	 Good 3/Slow 6
Friday 11 November 2011	 Night	 7m	 4.66	 Good 3
Saturday 19 November 2011	 Day	 TRUE	 4.43	 Dead 4/Slow 6
Friday 25 November 2011	 Night	 3m	 4.55	 Dead 4
Friday 2 December 2011	 Night	 5m	 4.48	 Good 3
Friday 9 December 2011	 Night	 7m	 4.47	 Good 3
Sunday 11 December 2011	 Twilight	 7m	 4.65	 Dead 5
Friday 16 December 2011	 Night	 TRUE	 4.56	 Good 3
Saturday 31 December 2011	 Night	 TRUE	 4.64	 Dead 4/Good 3
Friday 13 January 2012	 Night	 5m	 4.56	 Good 3
Friday 27 January 2012	 Night	 TRUE	 4.67	 Good 3
Friday 3 February 2012	 Night	 2m	 4.73	 Good 3
Friday 10 February 2012	 Night	 4m	 4.57	 Good 3
Friday 17 February 2012	 Night	 6m	 4.84	 Dead 5/Dead 4
Friday 24 February 2012	 Night	 TRUE	 4.93	 Dead 4/Good 3
Friday 2 March 2012	 Night	 3m	 4.98	 Dead 5/Dead 4
Monday 12 March 2012	 Day/PH	 7m	 4.64	 Dead 4
Friday 16 March 2012	 Night	 TRUE	 4.92	 Dead 5/Slow 6
Friday 23 March 2012	 Night	 TRUE	 4.66	 Good 3
Saturday 31 March 2012	 Day	 4m	 4.68	 Dead 4/Good 3
06.06.2012 (Flemington)	 Day	 15m	 4.69	 Dead 4
16.06.2012 (Flemington)	 Day	 9m	 4.75	 Slow 6/Dead 5
30.06.2012 (Caulfield)	 Day	 7m	 5.98	 Slow 7

O perat    i ons    R eport   
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Hu  m an   R esources         R eport   

There has been considerable improvement in the 
use and capabilities of Inzenius payroll and rostering 
system through rostering efficiencies, payroll updates, 
employee self-management of their personal details, 
roster offer and acceptance and a tailored reporting 
system specifically for MVRC HR and Finance 
departments.

At present the Club employs 85 full-time employees 
and has just completed its biggest casual recruitment 
drive of the past decade. Over 300 casual employees 
have been recruited, taking our casual employee base 
to around 1200 active employees primarily in the 
catering and operations departments in anticipation 
of a busy Cox Plate Carnival and night racing season 
ahead. Prior planning by HR, Catering and Operations 
of this initiative will reduce the amount of temporary 
agency labour, improving bottom-line profit and 
providing a higher standard of service to our Members 
and punters alike. HR and Catering also invited all 
temporary labour hire companies to tender for 

services during Cox Plate Carnival, and significant cost 
savings on hourly rates were also achieved.  

Learning and Development has been a key focus for 
the HR Team over the past 6 months. New online 
surveys to full-time employees and results from 
employee appraisals show feedback from our people 
that professional development is a high priority in 
the workplace. HR has completed a tender process 
for an online induction and learning centre for all 
MVRC employees. Learning Seat, a division of News 
Corporation, was the successful contractor and we will 
see a new online suite of compliance and professional 
development courses rolled out to all MVRC full-time, 
part-time and casual staff in November. 

The advantage of this system is that it is a  
company-managed suite of courses, facilitated online 
for the employee to complete in quiet times or even 
at home via a web browser on a number of different 
devices such as laptops, tablets and even smartphones. 

The last 12 months has seen considerable change in both 
personnel and strategic direction of Human Resource – related 
activities. A primary focus for the Human Resources Department 
for the last financial year was consolidation of the existing 
systems that were implemented and driving change through the 
implementation of new HR initiatives such as online induction and 
learning systems. 

The suite of courses will include compliance subjects 
to ensure all employees are informed of their 
responsibilities while employed with MVRC, including:

	 •	 Equal Employment Opportunity  
	 •	 Occupational Health & Safety  
	 •	 Manual Handling 
	 •	 Sexual Harassment Prevention  
	 •	 Bullying Prevention 

A suite of professional development courses are also 
available, ranging from:

	 •	 How to communicate effectively in the  
		  workplace 
	 •	 How to manage workplace conflict  
	 •	 Project management  
	 •	 Implementing continuous improvement  
	 •	 How to develop business plans and budgets 

An online induction program tailored specifically to 
MVRC standards is the accompanying tool to go with 
the online learning centre. Topics covered will include 
a greeting from the CEO, history of the club, company 
values and expectations, employment conditions and 
what you need to know as an employee of the club. 
The induction will be fully interactive and will provide 
all of the information full-time, part-time and casual 
workers, as well as contractors, will need to ensure 
their introduction to the company is as smooth as 
possible. Similar to the learning centre, it is  
self-managed by the HR department and new 
employees and contractors will not be permitted 
onsite until they have completed the course.  
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Marketing and  
Communications report

Marketing
The Marketing team has continued to use a tiered brand 
strategy to improve brand perception of the Moonee Valley 
Racing Club and increase understanding and awareness of 
MVRC’s core business streams and various offerings in the 
marketplace.

In conjunction with advertising agency Magnum Opus, this 
strategy has delivered a new level of professionalism and 
quality in all aspects of advertising and related collateral to 
the public and the Members.

In the 2011/2012 year, new artwork was created for both 
the Cox Plate and day racing and events, while night racing 
creative remained the same for the night racing season.

Day racing And Events Under The Banner:
‘More to Enjoy at the Valley’

Media Partnerships  
and Publicity
Throughout the 2011/2012 season, the Marketing & 
Communications Department continued to develop 
MVRC’s relationships with key media partners, resulting in 
further positive media coverage in both racing and social 
media throughout the season.

These relationships allowed MVRC to maximise publicity 
opportunities to complement the advertising campaigns, 
especially around the Launch of Night Racing, Tatts Cox 
Plate Day, Tatts Cox Plate Week Events, the night race 
series and promotions, the Essendon Mazda 55 Second 
Challenge, the Black Caviar Essendon Mazda Australia 
Stakes race meeting and the Night Racing Season Finale. 

MVRC’s 2011/2012 media partners were Channel Nine, 
TVN, Herald & Weekly Times, The Leader, The Weekly, 
Winning Post, Best Bets, Radio Sport National, SEN, Nova, 
and APN Outdoor.

Moonee Valley Racing Club proactively developed 
publicity opportunities pre-event and post-event with 
numerous media organisations including the Herald Sun, 
the Sunday Herald Sun, The Age, the Moonee Valley 
Weekly, the Moonee Valley Leader, Winning Post, Channel 

Seven, Channel Nine, Channel Ten, Fox Sports, TVN, Sky, 
Radio Sport National, Nova, and SEN. Moonee Valley 
Racing Club also gained media coverage with interstate, 
international, and country Victoria media.

Live television coverage of Essendon Mazda Australia 
Stakes on Friday 26 January was a coup for Moonee Valley 
Racing Club, with Channel Seven interrupting its national 
coverage of the Australian Open to show Black Caviar win 
her 17th straight race.

MVRC continued to set up stable calls and photo shoots 
at stables which were well-attended by the media, as well 
as inviting the media to Moonee Valley track work ahead 
of race meetings.

Moonee Valley Racing Club continues to be very active 
in the digital marketing space with live event feeds, 
racing content, and various promotions and information 
distributed through the MVRC website, Cox Plate micro-
site, social media avenues, and various other databases.  

Moonee Valley Racing Club has focused on growing and 
using its social media communication tools to distribute 
information.  MVRC Twitter followers increased from 304 
followers in 2010/2011 to 1,931 in 2011/2012.  MVRC 
Facebook fans have increased from 4,639 followers to 
12,261 in 2011/2012.

Night Racing Under The Banner:
‘The Nights Come Alive at the Valley’

Tatts Cox Plate Promotion Under The Banner:  
‘The Race Where Legends Are Made’

more to
at the

ENJOY
VALLEY

To pre-purchase your ticket visit www.ticketmaster.com.au

TATTS COX PLATE DAY
BLACK CAVIAR WILL BE HERE, WILL YOU?

SATURDAY 22 OCTOBER
GENERAL ADMISSION - ONLY $55

NOVA PURE PLEASURE - $325 per person (all inclusive package)
Take centre stage at the stylish and fun-filled Nova Pure Pleasure Enclosure. Enjoy great food, beverages 
and live music from the Bag Raiders (DJ set) and M.A.F.I.A in a spacious alfresco setting.

TATTS COX PLATE

THE RACE
LEGENDSwhere

are made

THE RACE
LEGENDS

where
are made
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Night Racing Attendance 
Growth
A total of 77,101 patrons attended Moonee Valley 
over the 2011/2012 night racing season, up 9,103 
(13.4%) from 67,998 patrons in the 2010/2011 season.

Over the last two years, the night racing attendance 
has grown rapidly from 54,161 patrons in the  
2009/2010 night racing season to 77,101 in  
2011/2012, an increase of 22,940 patrons (42.4%).

Membership and  
Customer Service
Throughout the 2011/2012 season, the Club 
welcomed 1,655 fully paid new Members.  This 
compares to 439 fully paid new Members from the 
2010/2011 season.

The Club currently has 5,461 Members, growing from 
4,609 in 2011/2012 of which 5,273 are fully paid and 
188 are Honorary or Life Members.

Members purchased 1,501 Annual Guest Passes for 
the season. 

The Race for Awards program was again popular with 
Members. More than 2,500 of the Club’s Members 
qualified for a reward from the Club ranging from 
Members’ Reserve Daily Guest Passes to invitations to 
the Cox Plate Barrier Draw Breakfast.

The Junior Jocks Christmas Party was again a success, 
with over 600 of our youngest Members attending 
the day. Each child received a gift from Santa and was 
entertained with a number of children’s activities. 

The Club thanks all of our Members for their 
continued loyal support of Moonee Valley Racing Club, 
and we look forward to an exciting 2012/2013  
Racing Season.

Corporate Racing 
Functions
Corporate Racing Functions were extremely popular 
once again during 2011/2012. 

During the season MVRC had over 100 Corporate 
Functions with over 10,000 people attending these. 
Functions included charities such as the E J Whitten 
Foundation, Helping Hands Helping Hearts, Epworth 
Foundation and Down Syndrome Victoria.

The Christmas Friday Night racing period also proved 
popular with companies enjoying their Christmas 
celebrations at the races. 

Valley Events
In a tough economic environment, Moonee Valley  
Racing Club’s non-raceday business, Valley Events had a 
slight decline in revenue from 2010/2011.  

We thank our regular clients for their ongoing support 
and look forward to working with them in the future.  

Racing Sponsors

Marketing and Communications

Principal
•	 Tatts Group
Major
•	 Foster’s Group
•	 Sportingbet
Cox Plate Sponsors
•	 1300 Australia
•	 City Jeep
•	 Drake International
•	 Drummond Golf
•	 Inglis
•	 Microflite Helicopter Services
•	 Mitchelton Wines
•	 Trojan Hand Tools
•	 Schweppes
Night racing
•	 Sportingbet 
•	 Callaway Golf 
•	 Essendon Mazda

•	 2040club 
•	 Aitken Partners
•	 Ascend Sales
•	 Adapt Australia
•	 Advanced Mailing Solutions
•	 Alternative Railway Solutions
•	 Aquanas
•	 Caravan Industry Australia
•	 Chandler McLeod
•	 Cleanevent
•	 Corporate Interiors Australia
•	 CFMEU
•	 Dominant
•	 Dató Tan Chin Nam
•	 Down Syndrome Australia
•	 Dr Sheahan
•	 EEMS Technologies
•	 Essendon Nissan
•	 Essendon Hyundai 
•	 Essendon Jeep Chrysler Dodge
•	 E J Whitten Foundation
•	 Fisher & Paykel
•	 First Light Racing
•	 Green Edge Cycles
•	 Hacer Group
•	 K-Line

•	 LF Signs & Designs
•	 McPhersons Printing
•	 Mittys
•	 Moonee Valley City Council
•	 Moreton Hire
•	 Quantec Solutions
•	 Orbit Logistics
•	 Quest
•	 Programmed Property Services
•	 Printhouse Graphics
•	 Primus
•	 Rockwell Automation
•	 SAJ Catercare
•	 Sistema Plastics
•	 Simpson Construction
•	 Slickpix
•	 Style Tread
•	 Sungold Milk
•	 Swift Signs
•	 Strathmore Flowers
•	 Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria
•	 Top Cut Foods
•	 Think Big Stud
•	 United Refrigeration

Sponsorship
There was continued growth in sponsorship revenue 
throughout the 2011/2012 racing season. Night Racing 
continued to attract new sponsors who receive branding 
opportunities and first-class corporate hospitality.

2011/2012 saw five new Cox Plate Day sponsors – City 
Jeep, Drake International, Drummond Golf, Mitchelton 
Wines and Trojan Hand Tools. We thank them for joining 
the MVRC stable of sponsors and trust the partnerships 
will continue for a long time.

The Club could not deliver Cox Plate Day without the 
support of the Tatts Group, who sponsored the Cox Plate 
for the final time. MVRC thanks the Tatts Group for their 
contribution over the past six years and wishes them every 
success in the future.

The Club was proud to announce Sportingbet as the 
new principal partner, which includes naming rights to the 

W.S. Cox Plate. Sportingbet has been a loyal supporter 
of MVRC and this five-year deal further cements their 
commitment to the Victorian Racing Industry.

Replacing Sportingbet as our Night Racing Partner in  
2012/2013 will be Jeep Australia. Jeep has made a 
significant contribution to a wide range of sports in 
Australia, and we welcome them to the horse racing 
industry and MVRC.

In 2011/2012 the Club divided its alcohol pourage rights, 
which attracted two new partners in Mitchelton Wines 
and Coca Cola Amatil (Jim Beam, Canadian Club, Maker’s 
Mark et al.). We trust our consumers will enjoy these new 
products served on course.

Finally, we thank all sponsors that supported Moonee Valley 
Racing Club in 2011/2012 and look forward to a long and 
fruitful working relationship.
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Catering Report

Throughout the 2011/2012 season, several feature 
race meetings were marred by the weather which 
impacted our public attendances at these events; 
however, our spend per person was up on the prior 
season. Our corporate and dining bookings, particularly 
the 2011 Cox Plate and Christmas race meetings 
showed growth on the prior season and were well 
supported by positive feedback from our customers. 
Across the three main Christmas-themed December 
race meetings we averaged in excess of 2,200 guests in 
dining and corporate packages each night.

From a dining perspective, the Dining Boxes achieved 
a 12.4% increase in patronage throughout the night 
racing season and the Jockey Bar achieved an increase 

of 21% for the same period. Our corporate raceday 
functions grew 25% in catered numbers with revenue 
growth of 26.3% on the prior season. In addition 
to the growth in dining and corporate patronage 
revenues generated from our Public and Members 
Bars were up 9.7% on the prior year. 

There has been continued improvement of 
performance of the Catering Department following 
the successful implementation of the Point of Sale 
(POS) software system.

Our existing POS infrastructure will be upgraded with 
an electronic payment solution in selected bars in 
the first instance, which will deliver a vastly improved 
service component to these locations.

For the first time, our customers will have the  
ability to pay for their food and beverage via multiple 
payment options with the support of this technology 
– be it credit card, debit card, Eftpos or cash.

Another major business improvement implemented 
last season was our staff rostering and payroll system, 
Inzenius. This system has ensured that the rostering 
and engagement with our casual catering staff has also 
been vastly improved.

As a result, we’ve been able to utilise our catering 
operations and staffing team more effectively to 
deliver a successful recruitment program for the 
upcoming season, which will significantly reduce 
our reliance on agency staff at peak periods i.e. 
Sportingbet Cox Plate Carnival and Christmas.

Introducing new talent to our existing team of 
experienced hospitality staff, we have strengthened 
our ability to deliver a consistent service across our 
raceday and non-raceday operations.

The club has continued its commitment to providing 
first-class facilities and services and the recent capital 
improvements to areas such as the Food Court, 
Tulloch Bar and Deck Bar have been a proven success 
already for our Members and public patrons. The 
refurbishments certainly go a long way to improving 
the ambience and the service offering in these critical 
areas. 

Following the renegotiation of key alcoholic beverage 
contracts in the 2010/2011 season with Carlton and 
United Breweries (beer and cider products), Coca 
Cola Amatil (poured and ready-to-drink spirits) and 
Mitchelton Wines (wine products), we’ve been able to 
work with our key partners to deliver greater options 
for our guests year round. An example of this is the 
introduction of a Moonee Valley–specific house red, 
white and sparkling wine aptly named “The Plate”, 
from our friends at Mitchelton Wines.

From a dining perspective, the Dining Boxes 
achieved a 12.4% increase in patronage throughout 
the night racing season and the Jockey Bar 
achieved an increase of 21% for the same period. 

The Catering Department underwent a change 
in management late in 2011, and it was extremely 
pleasing to note that during the 3-month transition 
all members of the department stepped up and 
delivered an extremely successful 2011 Cox Plate 
amongst other race meetings as well as a myriad of 
non-raceday functions.
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Legends Report

MV Legends was able to keep pace with the previous 
year’s results with a minor increase in profitability in 
catering and a minor decrease in gaming mainly due to 
a higher return to player percentage.

The gaming industry over the last 12 months has been 
in maintenance mode due to the end of the Tatts and 
Tabcorp duopoly on 15 August 2012.  There has been 
no investment in new gaming product, and as a result 
turnover has stagnated.  

The MVRC considered the various management 
service providers that have been established to 
operate under the new owner/operator model.  
The decision was made that the Club would secure 
Bytecraft on a maintenance contract and keep our 

options open on whether there was a requirement to 
have a management service support contract in place.  

At the conclusion of the Tatts contract, the MVRC 
purchased the existing floor of 105 electronic 
gaming machines, and moving forward, will retain 
full responsibility and flexibility as to gaming product 
installed at Legends.  Management will undertake a full 
review of all electronic gaming machines are currently 
in operation and look at introducing new machines 
and games over the coming year.

Under the new operating model, Legends will share 
in a far greater percentage of gaming-related revenue.  
Under the previous model, revenue was split evenly 
between the Victorian State Government, Tatts and 

Financial year 2011/2012 saw many challenges 
throughout the Gaming and Club industries with 
the fluctuating financial markets, the ever-changing 
regulations around the looming gaming transition, 
and the decreasing spend in the retail and  
building sectors.

Legends.  With the removal of Tatts and favourable new 
taxation rates, Legends will retain an average of 82% of 
gaming revenue.  This will see Legends increase gaming 
commission from approximately $1.9M to $4.8M 
(based on gaming turnover remaining unchanged).  

This additional gaming revenue will enable the 
Club to introduce a range of new promotional 
and entertainment activities for the benefit of our 
Members and patrons.   

The wagering environment continues to present 
challenges as punters embrace new technologies and 
migrate across to other wagering providers such as 
corporate bookmakers and betting exchanges.   
The past year also saw a significant shift away from 
parimutuel wagering to fixed odds, and sports betting 
continues to enjoy rapid growth.   

In March 2012, Mr Grant Tarrant resigned after almost 
20 years of service at the Moonee Valley Racing Club 
and Legends.  The Club thanks Mr Tarrant for his efforts 
whilst at the Club. 

The Club was able to secure Mr Bill Coffey to fill 
the role of Venue Manager – Legends. Bill is a highly 
experienced operator, having worked in the casino 
and gaming industry for over 15 years, and will be able 
to take on the additional responsibilities that will now 
fall back to individual venues under the new operating 
model. 

Legends has long been an integral component of the 
MVRC business. With the enormous upside on the 
share of revenue under the new operating model, the 
ongoing growth and success of Legends throughout 
this ten-year licence term will greatly benefit the Club. 

Legends has long been an integral 
component of the MVRC business. 
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		  2012	 2011
		  $000	 $000

Income		
Thoroughbred racing industry distribution		
   - Prizemoney minimums funding & top-up incentive	 15,880	 15,883
   - Program variation fee	 1,305	 1,305
   - Other funding	 345	 655
Sponsorship & broadcast rights	 5,641	 5,460
Betting levies and commissions	 974	 1,057
Admissions	 1,257	 1,352
Nominations and acceptances	 1,264	 1,142
Membership subscriptions and entrance fees	 1,411	 1,388
Raceday catering	 7,484	 7,054
Other raceday revenue	 682	 695
Non-raceday catering & gaming revenue	 8,643	 9,174
Interest received	 164	 148
Contributions towards racecourse development projects	 1,302	 1,302
Share of Australian Pricing Network profits/(losses)	 138	 104
Share of Thoroughbred Racing Productions profits/(losses)	 244	 -
Increase/(decrease) in value of assets at fair value	 65	 162
Other revenue	 627	 677

Total Income	 47,426	 47,558
		
Expenditure		
Returns to Owners		
   - Prizemoney	 18,266	 18,522
   - Other payments & subsidies	 186	 384
Racecourse maintenance	 4,694	 4,883
Raceday catering expenses	 3,922	 3,755
Other raceday expenses	 4,990	 5,231
Marketing, membership and business development	 2,131	 1,994
Non-raceday catering & gaming expenses	 8,343	 8,895
Administration	 2,880	 2,786
Bad and doubtful debts	 155	 (5)
Depreciation	 2,921	 2,953
Loss on sale of income securities	 218	 -
Loss on disposal/scrapping of fixed assets	 41	 16

Total Expenditure	 48,747	 49,414

Net Surplus/(loss)	 (1,321)	 (1,856)

Other Comprehensive Income		
Net value loss on available for sale financial assets – RSN Racing & Sport	 -	 (1,069)
Total Other Comprehensive Income	 -	 (1,069)

Total Comprehensive Income	 (1,321)	 (2,925)
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			   2012 	  2011 
		  Note	 $000 	  $000 

Current assets			 
Cash and cash equivalents	  	 5,208 	  1,965 
Trade and other receivables	 3 	  1,337 	  2,970 
Inventories	   	  912 	  964 
Prepayments	   	  873 	  733 
Financial assets	  6 	  4 	  5 

Total current assets	   	  8,334 	  6,637 
		    		
Non-current assets			 
Trade and other receivables	  3 	  500 	  1,000 
Property, plant and equipment	  4 	  84,170 	  84,922 
Investments in associates	  5 	  402 	  170 
Financial assets	  6 	  6,721 	  8,038 

Total non-current assets	   	  91,793 	  94,130 

Total assets	  	  100,127 	  100,767 
				  
Current liabilities 	
Trade and other payables	 7 	  3,242 	  2,550 
Advance fees and subscriptions	   	  2,731 	  2,649 
Employee benefits	  8 	  974 	  1,089 

Total current liabilities	   	  6,947 	  6,288 
				  
Non-current liabilities					   
Employee benefits	  8 	  209 	  187 

Total non-current liabilities	   	  209 	  187 

Total liabilities	  	  7,156 	  6,475 

Net assets	  	  92,971 	  94,292 

Members’ funds						    
Accumulated funds		   88,351 	  89,672 
Reserves (valuation of investments)		   4,620 	  4,620 

Total members’ funds		   92,971 	  94,292  

			    2012 	 2011  
		  Note 	 $000 	  $000 

Cash flows from operating activities 	   		
Receipts from customers		   53,835 	  52,921  
Payments to owners		   (20,297)	  (20,797) 
Payments to suppliers and employees		   (29,148)	  (31,158) 
Goods and services tax paid		   (399)	  (88) 
Interest received		   164 	  148  
Interest paid		   - 	  - 

Net cash inflow from operating activities 	  9 	  4,155 	  1,026 

Cash flows from investing activities 			 
Proceeds from sale of income securities		   1,094 	  -  
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment		   3 	  3  
Payment received from repayment of loan to RSN Racing & Sport		   6 	  -  
Distributions received from equity investments – APN		   150 	  50  
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		   (2,165)	  (2,485)

Net cash outflow from investing activities 		   (912)	  (2,432)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 		   3,243 	  (1,406)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		   1,965 	  3,371 

Cash & cash equivalents at end of year 		   5,208 	  1,965 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 JULY, 2012

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for year ended 31 JULY, 2012
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	  	 $000 	  $000 	  $000 
		
		  Members’	F air Value	 Total
		F  unds	 Reserve	E quity
			 
At 31 July 2010	  91,528 	  5,689 	  97,217 
			 
Loss for the year	 ( 1,856) 	  -   	 ( 1,856) 
			 
Other comprehensive income:			 
Write-down of investment in RSN Racing & Sport	  -   	 ( 1,069) 	 ( 1,069) 
			 
At 31 July 2011	  89,672 	  4,620 	  94,292 

Loss for the year	 ( 1,321) 	  -   	 ( 1,321) 
			 
At 31 July 2012	  88,351 	  4,620 	  92,971 

1.	GENERAL
Moonee Valley Racing Club Inc. (the Club) is an incorporated association domiciled in Victoria, Australia. The registered 
office of the Club is McPherson Street, Moonee Ponds. The Club’s principal activity is that of thoroughbred horse racing. 
As at 31 July 2012 the Club had 165 active, full-time equivalent employees (2011: 174). 

2.	SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial report is a general purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of the Associations Incorporation Act (Vic), Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of 
the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Club’s Rules.

This report is presented in Australian Dollars, and all values have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000) 
unless otherwise stated.

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs, modified by the revaluation 
of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been 
applied.

Changes to Accounting Policies
The club has adopted the following new and amended Australian Accounting Standards and AASB interpretations as of 
1 August 2011:

	 •	Revised AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures, effective 1 January 2011
	 •	AASB 2009 – 12 amendments to Australian Accounting Standards, effective 1 January 2011
	 •	AASB 2010 – 4 amendments to AASB 1, AASB 7, AASB 101, and AASB 134 through annual improvement
	 •	AASB 2010 – 6 amendments to AASB 7 - disclosures on transfer of financial assets.

The adoption of these new standards did not have a significant impact on the financial statements or performance of  
the Club.

Australian Accounting Standards recently issued or amended but not yet effective
New standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective by the Australian Accounting Standards 
Board (“AASB”) which are applicable to annual reporting periods beginning 1 January 2013 include:

	 •	AASB 9: Financial Instruments
	 •	AASB 12: Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities
	 •	AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement

The Club is currently assessing the impact of these standards but does not expect the new standards to have a material 
impact on the financial statements.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a)		C ash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term 
deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined 
above, net of any bank overdrafts.

As at 31 July, 2012 the Club had a $750,000 unsecured overdraft facility with the ANZ bank.  The facility was not used 
during the current financial year.

(b)	 Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts.  
Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. A provision for impaired receivables is established 
when there is objective evidence that the entity will not be able to collect all amounts due to the original terms of the 
receivables. Financial difficulties of the debtor and default payments are considered objective evidence of impairment. 
Bad debts are written off when identified.  

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 July, 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2012
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(c)		 Investment in associates
The Club is of the opinion that its 16.67% investment in Australian Prices’ Network represents a significant 
interest, and as such the investment in this associate is accounted for under the equity method.  

The Club is of the opinion that its 25% investment in Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd represents 
a significant interest, and as such the investment in this associate is accounted for under the equity method.

Under the equity accounting method:

	 •	The initial investment is recorded at cost; 
	 •	The investment is subsequently adjusted by the investor’s share of the associate’s change in net assets  
		  (i.e. profits and reserve movements after date of acquisition);
	 •	The investor’s income statement reflects its share of the investee’s profit or loss for the same period.

(d)	F inancial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
The Club sold its investment in Income Securities during the current financial year. 

In prior periods, the Club classified its investments in income securities as financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss. These assets were recognised at fair value, with subsequent movements in the fair value of these 
assets adjusted through profit and loss. Fair value of these assets was determined with reference to quoted 
market prices.

Available-for-sale financial assets
The Club has classified its investments in the following entities as available-for-sale financial assets:

	 •	ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd
	 •	RSN Racing & Sport (formerly Sport 927)

Available-for-sale financial assets are stated at fair value less impairment. Fair value is determined with reference 
to current or recent market transaction price, or in the absence of this, in accordance with generally accepted 
pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis. 

Gains and losses arising from fair value are recognised directly in the available-for-sale revaluation reserve, 
until the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognised in the available-for-sale revaluation reserve is included in profit or loss for the period.

Loans 
Loans and other receivables are recorded at amortised cost less impairment.  

(e)	 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly 
attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities that are yield-related are 
included as part of the carrying amount of the loans and borrowings.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Club has an unconditional right to defer settlement of 
the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (i.e. an 
asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to prepare for its intended use or sale) are capitalised as 
part of the cost of that asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur.

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of 
funds. The Club does not currently hold qualifying assets, but if it did, the borrowing costs directly associated with 
this asset would be capitalised (including any other associated costs directly attributable to the borrowing and 
temporary investment income earned on the borrowing).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2012

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2012

(f)		 Impairment
At each reporting date, the club reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets (if any) to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication 
exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if 
any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the club estimates the 
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future 
cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, 
the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised 
in profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the reversal of the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

(g)		 Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling 
price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

(h)	 Trade and other payables
Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services 
provided to the Club prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Club becomes 
obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

(i)		 Property, plant and equipment
The Club has elected to use the cost model to measure the value of property, plant and equipment subsequent to 
initial recognition. Under the cost model, the carrying amount of each item within the entire class of property, plant 
and equipment is its cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each part of an item of property, 
plant and equipment. Assets costing less than $1,000 are written off in the financial year of purchase. Freehold land 
is not depreciated.

The following useful lives are used in the calculation of depreciation:

	 •	 Buildings                    30–50 years
	 •	 Plant and equipment   3– 20 years

Costs incurred in relation to the securing of planning permission for the Club’s Master Plan project are capitalised 
in accordance with AASB 116 – Property, Plant and Equipment, when it is probable that economic benefits will flow 
to the Club in the future. Although the nature of the project gives rise to some uncertainty as to the timing of 
required approvals, the Club is confident that approvals from the local council and other relevant authorities will 
be obtained.

Initial feasibility costs incurred in relation to this project have been expensed. 

(j)		L eases
Leases are classified at their inception as either operating or finance leases based on the economic substance of 
the agreement, so as to reflect the risks and benefits incidental to ownership.
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Operating Leases
The minimum lease payments of operating leases, where the lessor effectively retains all of the risks and benefits 
of ownership of the leased item, are recognised as an expense to profit or loss on a straight-line basis.

Finance Leases 
Leases that effectively transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item 
to the Club are capitalised at the present value of minimum lease payments and disclosed as property, plant and 
equipment under lease. A lease liability of equal value is also recognised, and is determined in accordance with 
AASB 117: Leases. Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the 
assets and the lease term. Minimum lease payments are allocated between interest expense and the reduction of 
the lease liability, with the interest expense calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease, and recognised 
directly in net profit.

(k)	 Income tax
The Club is exempt from income tax under Section 50–45 item 9.1(a) of the Income Tax Assessment Act (1997) 
as amended.

(l)		 Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the entity and the 
revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognised until control of the goods has passed to the buyer 
or services have been completed.

(m)	C ontributions & Grants
Contributions and grants received during the year are recognised as income when it is probable that economic 
benefits will flow to the Club and the amount can be measured reliably.  Income is not recognised until the Club 
obtains control or the right to receive the contribution or grants.

(n)	 Provisions and employee benefits

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Club has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the Club expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, 
the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. 
The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any 
reimbursement.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to 
settle the present obligation at the reporting date. The discount rate used to determine the present value reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the 
provision resulting from the passage of time is recognised in finance costs.

Employee leave benefits 
(i) Wages, salaries, annual leave and sick leave
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave 
expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in respect of employees’ services 
up to the reporting date. They are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. 
Expenses for non-accumulating sick leave are recognised when the leave is taken and are measured at the rates 
paid or payable.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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(ii) Long service leave
The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be 
made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. 
Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures, and periods of 
service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government 
bonds with terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(o)	G oods and services tax
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except:
	 •	where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the  
		  cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expenditure; or
	 •	 for receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST; or
	 •	 for expenditure commitments which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or 
payables.

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising 
from investing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as an operating  
cash flow.

(p)	K ey Management Personnel
For the purposes of AASB 124: Related Party Disclosures, Key Management Personnel are defined as the Chief 
Executive and all Senior Managers.

(q)	C omparative amounts
Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to accord with the current year’s presentation. The reclassification 
of comparative amounts has not resulted in a change to the aggregate amounts of Current Assets, Non-Current Assets, 
Current Liabilities, Non-Current Liabilities or Equity, or the Net Loss of the Club as reported in the prior year financial 
report.
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			   2012 	 2011 
			   $000 	 $000 

Current						    
Trade debtors		  417 	  1,507 
less provision for impairment loss		  (157)	  (10)
			    260 	  1,497 
Sundry debtors		  1,077 	  1,473 

			   1,337 	  2,970 

Non-Current						    
Sundry debtors		  500 	  1,000 

			    500 	  1,000  

			   2012 	 2011
			   $000 	 $000

Not yet due		  200 	  1,246 
0–30 days past due – not impaired		   33 	  83 
31–60 days past due – not impaired		   4 	  96 
+61 days – not impaired		   7 	  72 
+61 days – considered impaired		   173 	  10 

Total		   417 	  1,507 

BBSW Rate (%)

Period		  2012		  2011

90 Days		  3.61%		  4.88%
1 Year		  3.43%		  4.05%
2 Years		  3.44%		  4.03%

						       	
			   2012 	 2011 
			    $000 	 $000 

Balance at 1 August		  10 	  17 
Charged/(written back) to operating profit		   155 	  (7)

			    165 	  10 
Amounts written off during year		   (8)	  - 

Balance at 31 July		   157 	  10 

Trade debtors are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30-day terms. A provision for impairment loss is 
recognised where there is objective evidence that an individual trade debtor is impaired.  

The sundry debtors balance includes an amount receivable from Racing Victoria Ltd in respect of media rights.  Racing 
Victoria Ltd continued to meet their contracted payment terms during the year.  

During the financial year Harness Racing Victoria made a final payment in respect of the early termination of their 
long-term contract with the Club.  

Movements in the provision for impairment loss account were as follows:

The ageing analysis of trade debtors was as follows:

Other balances within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets and are not past due. It is expected 
that these other balances will be received when due.

Due to the short-term nature of those receivables classified as current, their carrying value is assumed to approximate 
their fair value. Receivables classified as non-current have been discounted to present value using the appropriate 
BBSW rate. 

The Club’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the fair value of receivables. Collateral is not held as security, nor is it 
the Club’s policy to transfer or on-sell receivables to special purpose entities.

3.	TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
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		  2012 	 2011
		  $000 	 $000

Movement in investments in associates – (APN)				  
Equity accounted amount of investment at the beginning of the financial year	 170	 116
Share of profit from ordinary activities	 138	 104
Share of cash distribution	 (150)	 (50)

Equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year	 158 	  170 		
				  
Movement in investments in associates – (TRP)				  
Equity accounted amount of investment at the beginning of the financial year	 -   	  -   
Share of profit from ordinary activities	 244	  -   
Share of cash distribution	  -   	  -   

Equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year	 244 	  - 		
				  
Total equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year	 402 	  170 
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	 Construction 	F reehold 	 Buildings and 	 Plant and 	 Artworks 	 Totals
	 Works in 	 Land 	I nfrastructure 	 Equipment
	 Progress

	 $000 	 $000 	 $000 	 $000 	 $000 	 $000

Cost						    
Balance at 1 August, 2010	  2,207 	  42,000 	  38,892 	  26,065 	  355 	  109,519 
Additions	  2,514 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  2,514 
Transfers	 (3,546) 	  -   	  -   	  3,543 	  3 	  -   
Disposals/scrapped	  -   	  -   	  -   	 (505) 	 (8) 	 (513) 

Balance at 31 July, 2011	  1,175 	  42,000 	  38,892 	  29,103 	  350 	  111,520 
						    
Balance at 1 August, 2011	  1,175 	  42,000 	  38,892 	  29,103 	  350 	  111,520 
Additions	  2,232 	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  2,232 
Transfers	 (934) 	  -   	  -   	  934 	  -   	  -   
Disposals/scrapped	  -   	  -   	  -   	 (775) 	  -   	 (775) 

Balance at 31 July, 2012	  2,473 	  42,000 	  38,892 	  29,262 	  350 	  112,977 
						    
Depreciation						    
Balance at 1 August, 2010	  -   	  -   	  8,057 	  15,827 	  208 	  24,092 
Depreciation	  -   	  -   	  882 	  2,057 	  14 	  2,953 
Transfers	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   
Disposals/scrapped	  -   	  -   	  -   	 (442) 	 (5) 	 (447) 

Balance at 31 July, 2011	  -   	  -   	  8,939 	  17,442 	  217 	  26,598 
						    
Balance at 1 August, 2011	  -   	  -   	  8,939 	  17,442 	  217 	  26,598 
Depreciation	  -   	  -   	  884 	  2,023 	  14 	  2,921 
Transfers	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   
Disposals/scrapped	  -   	  -   	  -   	 (712) 	  -   	 (712) 

Balance at 31 July, 2012	  -   	  -   	  9,823 	  18,753 	  231 	  28,807 
						    
Net Carrying Amount						    

As at 31 July, 2011	  1,175 	  42,000 	  29,953 	  11,661 	  133 	  84,922 

As at 31 July, 2012	  2,473 	  42,000 	  29,069 	  10,509 	  119 	  84,170 

4. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 5. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

The Club has a 16.67% interest in Australian Prices’ Network (APN). The principal activity of APN is the dissemination 
of bookmakers’ prices.

The Club also has a 25% interest in Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd (TRP). The principal activity of 
TRP is the provision of outside broadcasting services to Victorian racing clubs.  As at 30 June, 2012 TRP was in a net 
asset position for the first time and as such the value of the Club’s investment has been accounted for using the equity 
accounting method (refer Note 2(c)).

(*) Note: TRP financial year ends on 30 June.

	 	APN 			  TRP
	 2012 		 2011 	 2012(*) 		 2011(*)
	 $000 		 $000 	 $000 		 $000

Summarised financial information of associates 	
Financial position							     
Total assets	 1,088		 1,098	 9,355		 9,985
Total liabilities	 141		  78	 8,378		 10,044
Net assets	 947		 1,020	 977		  (59)
MVRC share of associates’ net assets	 158		  170	 244		  (15)
							     
Financial performance							     
Total revenue	 1,636		 1,409	 8,766		 8,159
Total profit for year	 827		  624	 1,036		  472
MVRC share of profit before income tax	 138		  104	 259		  118
MVRC share of income tax expense	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  	 -   
MVRC share of associates’ profit	 138		  104	 259		  118
							     
Contingent liabilities relating to the associate							     
Guarantee of associates’ finance facilities							     
for which the Club is severally liable (note 12)				    -		 2,794
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	 2 012 	 2 011
	 $000 	 $000

Current				  
Loans					   
  RSN Racing & Sport (i)	 4 	  5 

	 4 	  5 

Non-current				  
Loans					   
  RSN Racing & Sport (i)	 21 	  26 
Financial assets designated at fair value through  					   
profit and loss – held for trading (ii)					   
  Income Securities 	 - 	  1,312 

Available-for-sale financial assets (iii)					   
  Investment in RSN Racing & Sport	 1,075 	  1,075 
  Investment in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd	 5,625 	  5,625 

	 6,721 	  8,038 

	 2012 	 2011
	 $000 	 $000

Trade creditors	 1,662 	  1,417 
Sundry creditors	  1,580 	  1,133 

	 3,242 	  2,550 

	 2012 	 2011
	 $000 	 $000

Current					   
Provision for annual leave 	 373 	  361 
Provision for long service leave 	 601 	  728 

	  974 	  1,089 			 
		
Non-current					   
Provision for annual leave 	 20 	  34 
Provision for long service leave 	  189 	  153 	

	 209 	  187 

6. FINANCIAL ASSETS

(i) The loan to RSN Racing & Sport is interest-bearing and is repayable by 30 June, 2017.

(ii) The Club’s holding of income securities were sold during the year. In prior periods, the fair value of income 
securities was determined directly by reference to published price quotations in an active market.

(iii) Available-for-sale investments consist of unlisted ordinary shares and therefore have no fixed maturity date or 
coupon rate.

The fair value of the unlisted available-for-sale financial assets has been estimated using valuation techniques based 
on the assumptions outlined in Note 2(d). In some cases these techniques are not supported by observable market 
prices or rates. Management believes the estimated fair values reflected in the Statement of Financial Position are 
reasonable and appropriate, and that changing any of the assumptions to a reasonably possible alternative would not 
result in a significantly different value.

7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

8. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Trade creditors are non-interest-bearing and are subject to payment terms of between 7 and 30 days. Due to the 
short term nature of these payables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate fair value.
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9. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

10. EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

11. Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

Reconciliation of operating surplus/(deficit) to the net cash flows from operating activities

	 2012 	 2011
	 $000 	 $000

Operating surplus/(deficit)	  (1,321)	  (1,856)

Add/(deduct)		
- Total depreciation & amortisation	  2,921 	  2,953 
- (Profit)/loss on disposal/scrapping of property, plant & equipment	  41 	  16 
- Other non-cash items	  (55)	  (261)
		
Changes in asset and liability balances: 		
(Increase)/decrease in receivables 	  2,043 	  498 
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments 	  (139)	  (41)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories 	  52 	  77 
Increase/(decrease) in fees in advance 	  81 	  468 
Increase/(decrease) in payables 	  532 	  (828)

Net cash flow from operating activities	  4,155 	  1,026 

		  2012 	 2011
		  $000 	 $000

c) Other Commitments 					   
(i)  Gaming machine license commitments					   
	 -  payable not later than one year	 396 	  - 
    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years	 1,492 	  1,888 
(ii)  Gaming related expenditure commitments					   
	 -  payable not later than one year	 270 	  - 
    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years	 845 	  - 
(iii)  Other operational related expenditure commitments					   
	 -  payable not later than one year	 831 	  1,359 
    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years	 586 	  1,202 

Aggregate Other Commitments	 4,420 	  4,450 

		  2012 	 2011
		  $000 	 $000

a) Capital Expenditure Commitments 					   
(i) Capital expenditure contracted but not provided at year end 					   
	 -  payable not later than one year	 877 	  -  
(ii) Gaming machine purchase commitments					   
	 -  payable not later than one year	 533 	  - 
	 -  payable later than one year and not later than five years	 - 	  533 

Aggregate Capital Expenditure Commitments	 1,410 	  533 
						    

(ii) During the 2011 year, the Club committed to purchase 105 electronic gaming machines at a total value of $532,620 
(including GST) as part of the new gaming venue operator arrangements which will take effect in August, 2012. At 
balance date, no liability has been recognised for these future payments.  As a means of surety over this purchase, 
the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd provided a bank guarantee for the full value of the commitment. 
Subsequent to Balance Date, the required payment was made by the Club and the bank guarantee was released.

Note: Operating leases relate to IT equipment.

(i) During the 2010 year, the Club committed to purchase 106 gaming machine entitlements at a total value of 
$1,986,566 as part of the new gaming venue operator arrangements which will take effect in August 2012. The machine 
entitlements will be valid for a period of 10 years from that date. An initial deposit payment of $99,053 was made in 
June 2010 and this has been recognised as a prepayment as at 31 July 2010, 31 July 2011 and 31 July 2012. The next 
scheduled instalment is due in August 2012 and the remaining instalments are payable over 18 quarters commencing 
November 2012. At balance date, no liability has been recognised for these future payments.

(ii) As part of the new gaming venue operator arrangements the Club has entered into a number of contracts with 
external suppliers to facilitate ongoing gaming operational requirements.   These services were previously provided by 
Tatts as part of their administration of the gaming environment.

(iii) As part of its normal day-to-day operations the Club enters into various contracts for the supply of goods and 
services.  Contracts range from one to five years.

Risk Management Policies
The Club has a formal investment policy which outlines acceptable investment vehicles.

It is the policy of the Club not to enter into transactions that require the exchange of either foreign currency or interest 
rates in relation to future commitments.

The Club does not speculate in the trading of derivative assets.

The Club has adopted the policy of dealing only with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or 
security where appropriate as a means of mitigating the risk of financial losses from defaults.

Accounting Policies
Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of 
measurement, and the basis on which revenues and expenses are recognised, in respect to each class of financial asset, 
financial liability and equity instrument, are disclosed in Note 2 to the financial report.		  2012 	  2011 

		   $000 	  $000 

b) Lease Expenditure Commitments 					   
(i)  Operating leases 					   
	 -  payable not later than one year	 42 	  27 
    -  payable later than one year and not later than five years	 67 	  - 

Aggregate Lease Expenditure Commitments	 109 	  27 
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Interest rate risk
Cash balances are invested in a cash management account on a daily basis. The interest rate on this account is variable 
(2012: 2.90%; 2011: 4.75%). 

At balance date, the Club had the following mix of assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk 
that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Management has conducted sensitivity analysis based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date. 
With all other variables held constant, operating profit would have been affected by the following amounts had interest 
rates moved by levels considered reasonably possible:

A change in interest rates would not have a material impact on the Club’s equity.

	  			I   mpact on 
				    Profit

			   2012 		  2011
			   $000		  $000
Interest Rate Movement
(1.0%)			   (52)		  (33)
+ 1.0%			   52		  33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2012

		  2012 	 2011
		  $000 	 $000

Financial Assets				  
	 Cash and cash equivalents 	 5,208 	  1,965 
	 Current loans 	 4 	  5 
	 Non-current loans 	  21 	  26 
	 Income securities 	 - 	  1,312 

		  5,233 	  3,308 
					   
Financial Liabilities				  
	 Current loans 	 - 	  - 
		  - 	  - 

Net Exposure	 5,233 	  3,308 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY, 2012

Credit Risk 
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Club, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, 
loans, listed securities and the granting of financial guarantees. The Club’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default 
of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets (as outlined in each 
applicable note).

The Club does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The Club trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the Club’s 
policy to securitise its trade and other receivables.

The Club minimises concentration of credit risk in relation to trade receivables by undertaking transactions with a large 
number of customers across a range of industries. Credit risk in trade receivables is managed by formal risk assessment for 
new customers and formal monitoring of receivable balances by management on a monthly basis. The Club’s experience of 
bad debts has not been significant.

The Club does not have any significant exposure to any single counterparty or group of counterparties, with the exception 
of amounts receivable from RVL Media in respect of television rights for the period 1 July, 2008 to 31 July, 2009.  This 
arrangement is subject to contracted payment terms (which have been complied with to date) and management believes the 
risk of default is low. 

The credit quality of the Club is assessed and monitored as follows:

	 	    Equivalent S&P rating (i) 		I  nternally rated (ii)
	
		  BBB+ and 		 BBB and 	 New	 Closely	 No default
		  above		  below	 customers	 monitored	 customers
						      customers		  Total
		  $000		  $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

Year ended 31 July, 2012						    
Current financial assets						    
  Cash and cash equivalents	  	 5,208 	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  5,208 
  Trade and other receivables	  	 -   	  	 -   	  32 	  181 	  1,124 	  1,337 
  Loans	  	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  4 	  4 
	  	 5,208 	  	 -   	  32 	  181 	  1,128 	  6,549 

Non-current financial assets						    
  Trade and other receivables		   		  -   	  -   	  -   	  500 	  500 
  Loans	  	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  21 	  21 
  Listed income securities	  	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   
	  	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  521 	  521 

Year ended 31 July, 2011						    
Current financial assets						    
  Cash and cash equivalents	  	 1,965 	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  1,965 
  Trade and other receivables	  	 -   	  	 -   	  180 	  169 	  2,621 	  2,970 
  Loans	  	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  5 	  5 
	  	 1,965 	  	 -   	  180 	  169 	  2,626 	  4,940 

Non-current financial assets						    
  Trade and other receivables		   	 -   	  -   	  -   	  1,000 	  1,000 
  Loans	  	 -   	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  26 	  26 
  Listed income securities	  	 1,312 	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  1,312 
	  	 1,312 	  	 -   	  -   	  -   	  1,026 	  2,338 
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(i) The equivalent S&P rating of the financial asset represents that rating of the counterparty with whom the financial 
asset is held rather than the rating of the financial asset itself.

(ii) New customers are counterparties with whom the Club has traded for less than one year. No default customers 
are customers with whom the Club has traded for greater than one year and have no history of default, late payments, 
renegotiated terms or breach of their credit terms within the past two years. Closely monitored customers are 
customers with whom the Group has traded and do not qualify as no-default customers.

Included within the closely monitored customer balance are customers to the value of $50,000 that are new 
customers and are being closely monitored.

Currency Risk
The Club does not have exposure to financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency and as such is 
not exposed to any currency risk.

Price Risk
The Club’s exposure to commodity and equity securities price risk is not considered to be material in terms of a 
possible impact on profit and loss or total equity, and as such a sensitivity analysis has not been completed. 

Liquidity Risk
The Club holds significant cash reserves and does not rely on external borrowings to finance its activities.
The Club has no contracted maturing financial liabilities.

Maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities based on management’s expectation.
The risk implied from the values shown in the table below reflects a balanced view of the Club’s cash inflows and 
outflows. Trade payables and other financial liabilities mainly originate from the financing of assets used in the Club’s 
ongoing operations such as property, plant, equipment and investments in working capital, e.g. inventories and trade 
receivables. These assets are considered when assessing the Club’s overall liquidity risk. The Club monitors the expected 
settlement of financial assets and liabilities on an ongoing basis. 

Fair value
The Club uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.
Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).
Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the financial instruments as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value are summarised in the 
table below.

Quoted market price represents the fair value determined based on quoted prices on active markets as at the 
reporting date without any deduction for transaction costs. The fair value of the listed income securities investments 
are based on quoted market prices.

For financial instruments not quoted in active markets, the Club uses valuation techniques such as present value 
techniques, comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist and other relevant models 
used by market participants. These valuation techniques use both observable and unobservable market inputs. 

Transfer between categories
There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

	 < 6 	 6–12 	 1–5 	 > 5 	 Total
	 months 	 months 	 years 	 years
	 $000 	 $000 	 $000 	 $000 	 $000

Financial Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 	  5,208 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 5,208 
   Trade & other receivables 	 1,354 	  - 	  483 	  - 	 1,837 
  Loans 	  - 	  4 	  21 	  - 	 25 

	 6,562 	  4 	  504 	  - 	  7,070 
						    
Financial Liabilties						    
   Trade & other payables 	 3,242 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 3,242 

	 3,242 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  3,242 

Net Maturity	 3,320 	  4 	  504 	  - 	 3,828 
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	 	                        Year ended 31 July, 2012 		                                  Year ended 31 July, 2011
	

Financial Assets ($000’s)									       
Held for trading investments									       
  Listed Income Securities	 -	 -	 -	 -	 1,312	 -	 -	 1,312
Available for sale investments	
  Unlisted investments	 -	 -	 6,700	 6,700	 -	 -	 6,700	 6,700

	 -	 -	 6,700	 6,700	 1,312	 -	 6,700	 8,012

	 valuation technique

quoted
market

price
(Level 1)

market 
observable

inputs 
(Level 2)

non 
market 

observable
inputs 

(Level 3) total

quoted
market

price
(Level 1)

market 
observable

inputs 
(Level 2)

non 
market 

observable
inputs 

(Level 3) total

	 valuation technique
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		  2012 	 2011
		  $000 	 $000

Guarantees – Throughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd	 - 	  2,794 

		  - 	  2,794 

			   2012 	 2011
			   $ 	 $

Amounts received or due and receivable by the Auditors of the Club for:		   
-	 audit of the financial report	 65,200 	  61,800 
Other services in relation to the Club:		   
-	 audit of Community Benefit Statement	 1,500 	  1,500 

			   66,700 	  63,300 

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Key management personnel compensation

15. SEGMENT INFORMATION

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

13. AUDITORS REMUNERATION

14. related party disclosures

The Club had previously provided a Letter of Undertaking guaranteeing the obligations of Thoroughbred Racing 
Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd in respect of finance facilities provided by Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd.

The Club was formally removed as a guarantor for the above facilities effective 31 August, 2011.

All members of the Committee act in an honorary capacity and receive no remuneration for their services.
During the financial year members of the Committee conducted limited financial transactions with the Club. All of 
these transactions were on normal commercial terms and conditions.

During the financial year the Club paid Directors and Officers Liability insurance premiums on behalf of the 
Committee and Officers of the Club.

During the financial year the Club conducted financial transactions with various related party entities. All of these 
transactions were on normal terms and conditions.

Key management personnel compensation, included in the income statement and balance sheet of the Club, is as follows:

The Club operates in the thoroughbred horse racing industry. All of the Club’s operations are undertaken within Australia.

The Club is not aware of any material events that have occurred subsequent to balance date.      

*Consists primarily of statutory superannuation contributions.				  
	

			   2012 	 2012
			   $000 	 $000

Short-term employee benefits	 987 	  1,184 
Long-term benefits	 12 	  27 
Post-employment benefits*	 76 	  93 

			   1,075 	  1,304 

The following parties are considered to be related parties of the Club:
•	 Members of the Committee who held office during the year ended 31 July 2012, being:

•	 Mr R A Scarborough – Chairman
•	 Mr D C Casboult – Vice-Chairman
•	 Mr J L Blight – Treasurer
•	 Mr M K Ralston
•	 Mr B G Kruger

•	 Mrs K T Gillespie
•	 Ms E Boling
•	 Mr C A Opie
•	 Mr D H Kobritz
•	 Mr M J Browell – by virtue of his office as Chief Executive 

•	 Radio 3UZ Unit Trust, which is the beneficial owner of 3UZ Pty Ltd and operator of radio station 	
	 RSN Racing & Sport (formerly Sport 927), in which the Club has a 10.72% interest.
•	 ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd, in which the Club has a 12.5% interest.
•	 Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd, in which the Club has a 25% interest. 
•	 Australian Prices’ Network, in which the Club has a 16.67% interest.
•	 Moonee Valley Racing Club Investments Pty Ltd (non-trading), in which the Club has a 100% interest.
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COMMITTEE’S DECLARATION
TO THE MEMBERS OF MOONEE VALLEY RACING CLUB INC.

Independent auditor’s report
TO THE MEMBERS OF MOONEE VALLEY RACING CLUB INC.

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify on behalf of the Committee that, in our opinion, the accompanying financial 
report, set out on pages 43 to 65 is drawn up so as to present fairly the financial position of Moonee Valley Racing 
Club Inc. as at 31 July 2012, and the results of its operations for the year then ended in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards.

R A Scarborough 	 J L Blight 	 M J Browell
Chairman 	 Treasurer 	 Chief Executive
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